
FILE 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase 
Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 
Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals. 

<̂f) 
6J 

% i 

''Or. ' % 0 o 
CaseNo. 07-551-EL-AIR 
Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA 
Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

NOTICE OF FILING OF DEPOSITIONS 

January 15, 2008 

Samuel C. Randazzo, Trial Attorney 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Daniel J. Neilsen 
Joseph M. Clark 
MCNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 

21 East State Street. 17*̂  Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-4228 
Telephone: (614)469-8000 
Telecopier: (614)469-4653 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
jciark@mwncmh.com 

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 

{024822:} 

This i s t o ce r t i fy t ha t tUv lffldy«B ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ar« fm 
accurate and cowplete reproduotioa ot a ^ « « « J * J ^ _ ^ 
document del ivered in the regular w u r e e afi P ^ f - ' ^ 
rectoician - ^ , - . D e t e PafOcefi©«d---W^^i*. 

mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:lmcalister@mwncmh.com
mailto:dneilsen@mwncmh.com
mailto:jciark@mwncmh.com


BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Edison Company, The Cleveland Electric 
Illuminating Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for Authority to Increase 
Rates for Distribution Service, Modify Certain 
Accounting Practices and for Tariff Approvals. 

CaseNo. 07-551-EL-AIR 
Case No. 07-552-EL-ATA 
Case No. 07-553-EL-AAM 
Case No. 07-554-EL-UNC 

NOTICE OF FILING OF DEPOSITIONS 

Pursuant to Rule 4901-1-21(N), Ohio Administrative Code, Industrial 

Energy Users-Ohio hereby gives notice of the filing of the deposition transcripts 

of the following FirstEnergy witnesses: 

Gregory F. Mussing taken January 10, 2008; and, 
Edward B. Stein taken January 10, 2008. 

Respectfully submitted, 

-Mf^ 
Sstotuel C. Randazzo. TriarAttorney 
Lisa G. McAlister 
Daniel J. Neilsen 
Joseph M. Clark 
MCNEES, WALLACE & NURICK 

21 East State Street, 17*̂  Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-4228 
Telephone: (614)469-8000 
Telecopier: (614)469-4653 
sam@mwncmh.com 
lmcalister@mwncmh.com 
dneilsen@mwncmh.com 
jclark@mwncmh.com 

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 

{024822:} 

mailto:sam@mwncmh.com
mailto:lmcalister@mwncmh.com
mailto:dneilsen@mwncmh.com
mailto:jclark@mwncmh.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy ofthe foregoing Notice of Filing of Depositions 

was served upon the following parties of record this 15th day of January 2008, 

via electronic transmission, hand-delivery, or ordinary U.S. mail, postage prepaid. 

- ^ L^aGTMcAlister 

Stephen L. Feld, Counsel of Record 
Associate General Counsel 
James W. Burk, Senior Attorney 
Kathy J. Kolich, Senior Attorney 
Arthur E. Korkosz, Senior Attomey 
Mark A. Hayden, Attorney 
Ebony L. Miller, Attorney 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 

Mark A. Whitt 
Jones Day 
325 John H. McConnell Blvd. 
PO Box 165017 
Columbus, OH 43216-5017 

Suite 600 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC 

ILLUMINATING COMPANY, OHIO EDISON 
COMPANY 

AND THE TOLEDO EDISON COMPANY 

David F. Boehm 
Michael L Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO ENERGY GROUP 

AND THE KROGER CO. 

Janine L. Migden-Ostrander 
Consumers' Counsel 
Jeffrey L. Small, Counsel of Record 
Richard C. Reese 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
Office ofthe Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, OH 43215-3485 

ATTORNEYS FOR OFFICE OF THE 
OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 

Thomas L. Froehle, Trial Attorney 
Lisa G. McAlister 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
21 East State Street, 
Columbus. OH 43215 

1/*^ Floor 

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO HOME BUILDERS 

ASSOCIATION 

David C. Rinebolt 
Colleen L Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
PO Box 1793 
Findlay. OH 45839-1793 

ATTORNEYS FOR OHIO PARTNERS FOR 
AFFORDABLE ENERGY 

{C24822:} 



Leslie A. Kovacik 
Kerry Bruce 
Counsel for Toledo 
420 Madison Avenue, Suite 100 
Toledo. OH 43604-1219 

Lance M. Keiffer 
Counsel for Lucas County 
711 Adams Street 
Toledo. OH 43624-1680 

2"" Floor 

Sheilah H. McAdams, Law Director 
Counsel for Maumee 
Marsh & McAdams 
204 West Wayne Street 
Maumee, OH 43537 

Brian J. Ballenger, Law Director 
Counsel for Northwood 
Ballenger & Moore 
3401 Woodville Road, Suite C 
Northwood, OH 43619 

Paul S. Goldberg, Law Director 
Counsel for Oregon 
5330 Seaman Rd. 
Oregon, OH 43616 

Robert J. Triozzi, Director of Law 
Harold A. Madorsky, Asst. Director of Law 
City of Cleveland 
Cleveland City Hall 
601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106 
Cleveland, OH 44114-1077 

John W. Bentine, Trial Counsel 
Mark S. Yurick 
Chester, Willcox & Saxbe LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus. OH 43215-4213 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF CLEVELAND 

Glenn S. Krassen 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1500 
Cleveland, OH 44114 

ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 

Sally W.Bloomfield 
Thomas J. O'Brien 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus. OH 43215-4291 

James E. Moan, Law Director 
Counsel for Sylvania 
4930 Holland-Sylvania Road 
Sylvania, OH 43560 

Peter D. Gwyn. Law Director 
Counsel for Perrysburg 
201 West Indiana Avenue 
Perrysburg, OH 43551 

ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO MANUFACTURERS' 

ASSOCIATION 

M. Howard Petricoff 
Stephen M. Howard 
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease, LLP 
52 East Gay Street 
PO Box 1008 
Columbus, OH 43216-1008 

Paul Skaff, Asst. Village Solicitor 
Counsel for Holland 
353 Elm Street 
Perryburg. OH 43551 

Phil Dombey 
Dombey & Hart 
Village of Holland 
110 West Second Street 
Perrysburg, OH 43551 

Thomas R. Hays, Solicitor 
Counsel for Lake Township 
3315 Centennial Road, Suite A-2 
Sylvania, OH 43560 

Terry S. Harvill 
Vice President & Director, Retail Energy 
Policy 
Constellation Energy Resources 
111 Market Place 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

David I. Fein 
Vice President, Energy Policy-
Midwest/MISO 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 

ATTORNEYS FOR NORTHWEST OHIO 
AGGREGATION COALITION ( " N O A C " ) 

{C24822:} 



Cynthia A. Fonner 
Senior Counsel 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 

ON BEHALF OF CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, 

INC. 

Garrett A. Stone 
Counsel of Record 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street. NW 
8*̂  Floor, West Tower 
Washington. DC 2007 

ATTORNEYS FOR NUCOR STEEL MARION, INC. 

Bobby Singh, Trial Counsel 
Senior Attorney 
Integrys Energy Services, Inc. 
300 West Wilson Bridge Road, Suite 350 
Worthington, OH 43085 

ATTORNEY FOR INTEGRYS ENERGY SERVICES, 

Joseph P. Meissner 
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland 
1223 West 6^ Street 
Cleveland, OH 44113 

ATTORNEY FOR CITIZENS COALITION 

John Jones 
Thomas McNamee 
William Wright 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus. OH 43215 

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PUBLIC UTILITIES 
COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Kim Bojko 
Janet Stoneking 
Attorney Examiners 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

ATTORNEY EXAMINERS 
INC. 

{024822:} 



{ '̂  
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the 
Application of Ohio Edison 
Company, The Cleveland 
Electric Illuminating 
Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for 
Authority to Increase 
Rates for Distribution : 
Service, Modify Certain 
Accounting Practices, and . 
for Tariff Approvals. : 

Case Nos. 07-551-EL-AIR 
07-552-EL-ATA 
07-553-EL-AAM 
07-554-EL-UNC 

DEPOSITION 

of Gregory F. Bussing, taken before me, Maria DiPaolo 

Jones, a Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio, 

at the offices of McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC, 

Fifth Third Center, 21 East State Street, Suite 1700, 

Columbus, Ohio, on Wednesday, January 9, 2008, at 

10:00 a.m. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-5201 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

FAX - (614) 224-5724 

ORIGINAL 
ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

APPEARANCES: 

Mr. James W. Burk, Senior Attorney 
Mr. Mark A. Hayden, Attorney 
FirstEnergy 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 

On behalf of FirstEnergy. 

McNees, W a l l a c e & Nurick, LLC 
By Ms. Lisa McAlister 
Fifth Third Center, Suite 1700 
21 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-4 288 

On behalf of lEU-Ohio. 

Janine L, Migden-Ostrander 
Ohio Consumers* Counsel 
By Mr. Rick Reese 
and Mr. Jeffrey L. Small 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
Ten West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-3485 

On behalf of the Residential Ratepayers 
of FirstEnergy. 

Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
By Mr. E, Brett Breitschwerdt 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-42 91 

On behalf of Ohio Schools Council. 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Ms, Elizabeth Maag; 
Mr. Kevin M. Murray; 
Mr. Edward B. Stein. 

2 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Wednesday Morning Session, 

January 9, 2008. 

STIPULATIONS 

It is stipulated by and among counsel for the 

respective parties that the deposition of Gregory F, 

Hussing, a witness called by lEU-Ohio under the 

applicable Rules of Civil Procedure, may be reduced 

to writing in stenotypy by the Notary, whose notes 

thereafter may be transcribed out of the presence of 

the witness; and that proof of the official character 

and qualification of the Notary is waived. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



f 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

MS. 

by notice to ut 

4 

Wednesday Morning Session, 

January 9, 2008. 

McALISTER: This deposition is taken 

ilities and agreed upon with counsel 

as far as the date and time in the four cases before 

the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, and those 

case numbers are 07-551-EL-AIR, 07-552-EL-ATA, 

07-553-EL-AAM, and 07-554-EL-UNC. 

Today we're taking the depositions of 

Gregory F. Hussing and Edward B. Stein. My name is 

Lisa McAlister, 

Elizabeth Maag 

Users-Ohio. At 

and with me today is Kevin Murray and 

on behalf of Industrial Energy 

this time if we want to go around and 

take appearances. 

MR. 

James W. Burk, 

44308, 

MR. 

Mark A. Hayden, 

44308. 

MR. 

Schools Council 

Breitschwerdt, 

BURK: On behalf of FirstEnergy, 

76 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio 

HAYDEN: On behalf of FirstEnergy, 

76 South Main Street, Akron, Ohio 

BREITSCHWERDT: On behalf of Ohio 

, for Bricker & Eckler, Brett 

100 South Third Street, Columbus, Ohio 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r ' 1 43215. 

2 MR. REESE: On behalf of the Ohio 

3 Consumers' Counsel, Janine Migden-Ostrander, I'm Rick 

4 Reese, 10 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. 

5 - - -

6 GREGORY F. HUSSING 

7 being by me first duly sworn, as hereinafter 

8 certified, deposes and says as follows: 

9 EXAMINATION 

10 By Ms, McAlister: 

11 Q. Mr. Hussing, would you please state your 

12 name and spell your last name for the record? 

13 A. Name is Greg Hussing, last name spelled 

14 H-u-S'S-i-n-g. 

15 Q, And who's your employer? 

16 A. FirstEnergy Service Company, 

17 Q. And you've participated or prepared the 

18 testimony which I have in front of me, both the 

19 direct and the updated testimony of Gregory F, 

20 Hussing in the cases that I just mentioned that was 

21 filed on June 7th ^nd August 6̂ *̂ , 2007 

22 respectively? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. That testimony was submitted on behalf of 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Ohio Edison 

Illuminatin 

A. 

Q. 

refer to th 

Edison" or 

Edison" or 

as " 

"the 

that 

take 

that 

let 

unde 

a qu 

Also 

long 

let 

CEI" or 

6 

Company, the Cleveland Electric 

g Company, and Toledo Edison Company? 

Yes, 

As far as terminology's concerned, I'll 

e Ohio Edison Company as either "Ohio 

"OE," The Toledo Edison Company as "Toledo 

"TE," and Cleveland Electric Illuminating 

"Cleveland Electric" and collectively as 

companies" or "FirstEnergy." Do you understand 

terminology? 

A. 

Q. 

Yes. 

Okay. Have you ever had your deposition 

n before? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

I'd li 

[ae know 

rstand 

estion 

, I don 

, but i 

one know 

Yes. 

In which cases did you do that? 

That was before unbundling. 

Okay. I've got a few preliminary matters 

ke to get out of the way. First, please 

if you can't hear me or if you can't 

a question, also if you need to go back to 

so that your answers are complete today. 

't anticipate that this will take very 

f at any point you need a break, please 

. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



fi 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

7 

Your counsel may interject objections. 

After the objection has been recorded by the court 

reporter, please answer the question unless your 

counsel has directed you otherwise. 

Do you understand all those items? 

A. Yes. 

Q. And what materials have you brought with 

you today? 

A. Nothing. 

Q. Okay. I'm going to walk you through a 

series of questions in which I'm going to reference 

work papers and responses to interrogatories, and in 

order to keep you 

materials that we 

of documents into 

front of you. Do 

A, Yes, 

Q. Okay. 

talking about the 

company's rates. 

company there are 

discounts which, . 

from flipping to a number of 

have on hand I have assembled a set 

a packet that hopefully you have in 

you have that packet of documents? 

I'm going to start out today by 

discounts that are embedded in the 

In the proposed tariffs of each 

provisions that provide for voltage 

Ln general, provide customers that 

receive service at a higher delivery voltage a lower 

rate than customers that receive service at a lower 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



( ~ ) 

8 

1 delivery voltage, right? 

2 A, No. 

3 Q- Could you explain why that statement's 

4 not correct? 

5 A. You used the word "proposed." 

6 Q. Okay. Current. If I rephrase the 

7 question and change it from "proposed" to "current." 

8 A. Can you rephrase the question? 

9 Q- Sure. Inthecurrenttariffsof each 

10 company there are provisions that provide for a 

11 voltage discount which, in general, provide customers 

12 that receive service at higher delivery voltage a 

13 lower rate than customers that receive service at a 

14 lower delivery voltage, correct? 

15 A. Can you specify what you mean by "rate"? 

16 Q. Rate schedules, 

17 A- Can you clarify what you mean -- I don't 

18 understand what you mean by a higher or lower rate. 

19 Q. Let's pull some documents. 

20 I'm referring now to Ohio Edison 

21 Company's tariffs, rate tariffs, and specifically the 

22 original sheet No, 23, the 6^" revised page 2 of 5 

23 which I will slide over in front of you in just one 

24 moment, but I believe describes the percentage 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

discount 

familiar 

A. 

Q. 

based on the voltage 

with those tariffs? 

Yes. 

Do you want me to 

the percentage discounts based 

have in f 

A. 

Q. 

ront of you? 

No. 

Okay. So based on 

some customers receive a volta 

on what voltage level they're 

A. 

Q. 

delivery 

A. 

Q. 

discount 

Yes. 

And that discount 

9 

level. Are you 

walk through each of 

on voltage that you 

that current tariff 

ge discount depending 

at; is that correct? 

is higher for higher 

voltage levels; is that correct? 

For higher voltage 

And both the level 

and the structure of 

levels, yes. 

of the voltage 

the discount vary 

within each company's tariff and between the 

companies 

A. 

Q. 

; is that correct? 

Can you say that q 

Sure. Let me reph 

is that within Ohio Edison's t 

voltage d 

schedule 

1 the compa 

iscount is different 

uestion again? 

rase it. What I mean 

ariff, for example, the 

depending on which rate 

you're on, and that is also true for each of 

nies . 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. 

10 

If you mean to say there's a different 

discount associated with different tariffs, yes. 

Q. 

customers 

Okay, Both CEI a n d TE also provide 

discounts from otherwise applicable tariff 

rates if the customer owns transportation and/or 

substation 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

equipment, correct? 

Are you talking CEI specifically? 

CEI and Toledo Edison I believe. 

I would like to refer to the tariffs. 

Okay. What I'm handing you is the CEI 

current tariff original sheet No. 81, page 1 of 1, 

and I thin 

A. 

Q. 

Edison or 

A. 

Q. 

k also the next page. 

Yes. 

Would you also like to refer to Toledo 

is that sufficient? 

Each company is slightly different. 

And each of the companies have a number 

of customers that are served under special contracts 

that provi 

that's not 

tariff; is 

A. 

de the customer with service at a rate 

available through the generally available 

that correct? 

Not available to the -- can you specify 

what you mean by "not available"? 

Q. Unless the customer is on a special 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

contract. 

rate. 

A. 

than the 

1 •̂ 

in the cu 

lower tha 

otherwise 

A. 

Q. 

contract 

than they 

tariff? 

A. 

Q. 

they 

If 

tariff 

And 

stomer 

n they 

would not be able to 

you mean the contract 

, yes. 

many of the special 

receiving service at 

would otherwise pay 

applicable tariff; is that 

It' 

Is 

s per the terms of th 

it true that some of 

11 

receive that 

is different 

contracts result 

a rate that's 

under the 

correct? 

e contract. 

the special 

customers are receiving rates that are lower 

would 

Yes 

So 

reduced revenue 

relative 

correct? 

A. 

Q' 

way that 

to the 

Can 

pay on the otherwise 

• 

applicable 

a special contract discount is the 

from the customer un 

otherwise applicable 

der the contract 

tariff; is that 

you specify "contract discount"? 

I think that's what I'm 

I 'm tr ying to define it is 

difference between what the customer 

the otherwise a 

contract specif 

pplicable tariff rate 

ies; that would be th 

getting at. The 

that it is the 

would pay under 

and what the 

e discount. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A, 

definition 

Q. 

For purposes of this 

. 

Now I'm going to turn 

the responses to lEU interrogator 

11, and th 

12 

deposition that's a 

your attention to 

y set 1, question 

e corresponding lEU request for production 

of documents, set 1, question 11. 

in front o 

A. 

Q. 

f you? 

Yes, I do. 

Are you familiar with 

interrogatories? 

A. 

Q. 

handed you 

be what I 

we'll try 

11, lEU-Oh 

Yes, I am. 

As we go through the 

Do you have those 

responses to these 

packet that I've 

, if a document does not appear to you to 

identify it as, please 

to get it figured out. 

In the lEU interrogat 

io asked how the specia 

that are served by Toledo Edison 

let me know and 

ory set 1, question 

1 contract customers 

specifically could 

have negative distribution revenues, and in response 

you indicated that the test year 

customer c 

exceed the 

revenues; 

A. 

lass includes distribut 

amount of revenue from 

is that correct? 

Yes. 

revenues for the 

ion discounts that 

distribution 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. 

13 

And in Attachment 1 to the response to 

the request for production of documents, set 1, 

question 11, there's a table that depicts a breakdown 

of the total net test year distribution revenues for 

special contract customers that are served by Toledo 

Edison; is 

A. 

Q. 

that table 

A. 

Q. 

A, 

Q. 

that correct? 

Yes, 

Are you able to read the final row in 

or is it illegible? 

Yes. 

Yes, it's illegible? 

It's legible. 

We do have a better copy if at any point 

you need to reference that. 

A. 

Q. 

Thank you. 

In the third column under the heading 

Distribution Discounts the total distribution 

discounts 

A. 

Q. 

Discounts 

amount to 7,023,868, correct? 

That is correct. 

And the footnote to the Distribution 

column in the table indicates that the 

distribution discounts include voltage, substation. 

and transf 

contract d 

ormer discounts, as well as special 

iscounts, correct? 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. 

Q. 

discussed 

That is correct. 

Those are the type of discounts 

before I turned your attention to 

interrogatories, correct? 

A. 

Q. 

discounts 

Specify the tariffs? 

Just in general. Those are the 

14 

that we 

the 

types 

that we had gone through and identified 

the tariffs and when we were discussing the 

contract discounts. 

A. 

discounts. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

We've talked about distribution 

Okay. 

specia 

We've talked about voltage discounts. 

And the total discount amount I ve 

referenced at a million includes only the total 

discounts 

customers 

A. 

Q. 

discounts' 

A. 

Q. 

that Toledo Edison special contract 

receive; is that correct? 

Distribution discounts. 

And what do you mean by "distribution 

7 

Discounts associated for distribution. 

Is it any different from what's 

in the footnote? 

A, No, 

includ 

of 

in 

1 

ed 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. Now 

the response to 

Do you have 

A, 

Q. 

provides a 

that 

Yes, 

Your 

table 

for each rate sc 

discount amount 

A, 

number? 

Q. 

column. 

A. 

Q. 

A, 

Q. 

Can 

It's 

I'm going to turn your attention t 

lEU interrogatory set 3, question 

in front of you? 

I do. 

response to this interrogatory 

15 

o 

17. 

that sums each of the discount types 

hedule for Toledo Edison for a tot 

of 19,619,348, correct? 

you specify where you find that 

in the last column, the Total 

I hadn't gotten to the attachment yet. 

Oh, 

I'm 

Okay 

includes each of 

substation. 

all of the 

A, 

Q. 

discounts o 

transformer 

A. 

okay. Are you there? 

there. 

And the total discount amount 

the discounts for voltage. 

transformer, and special contracts for 

Toledo Edison rate schedules, right? 

Yes, 

Are 

ther 

, and 

No. 

there any other categories of 

than voltage, substation. 

special contract? 

al 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. 

16 

Are there any portions of those discounts 

that are not reflected in this chart because they're 

allocated 

A. 

Q. 

to generation or transmission? 

Can you respecify that question? 

Yes. 100 percent of the discounts that a 

customer would receive for voltage, substation. 

transformer, and special contract are reflected in 

this table 

A. 

Q. 

are not re 

A. 

Q. 

• 

No. 

If you know, what portion of discounts 

fleeted in this table? 

I don't know. 

What types of discounts are not reflected 

in the table? 

A. Discounts associated -- discounts that 

are not associated for distribution. 

Q. 

A, 

Q. 

Could you give me an example? 

Generation. 

And why would that type of discount not 

be reflected in the table? 

A. 

attributed 

Q. 

it should 

Because a discount is unbundled and 

to distribution, generation, as examples. 

So if a discount is generation related. 

not be reflected in distribution; is that 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

correct? 

A. 

Q. 

generation 

Can you 

17 

respecify that question? 

You've given me an example of a 

discount. and if a customer's receiving 

that type of discount, it shouldn't be reflected in 

this table 

A. 

that includes only distribution discounts. 

I still don't understand the question. 

Can you respecify the question? 

Q. If there's a discount that's not related 

to distribution, it 

A. 

Q. 

I don't 

Well, I 

shouldn't be on the table. 

understand the term "related," 

had asked you if there are any 

types of discounts that weren't on the table and you 

said "Yes, 

generation 

generation 

' and the 

discount. 

discount 

distribution? 

A. 

example that you gave was a 

So I'll ask you, what is a 

and how is it not related to 

A discount is a -- could be a discount 

off of a tariff price thus creating an amount, and 

that amount then is 

functions • -- various 

proportioned to the various 

; other portions such as 

distribution or generation. 

Q. 

to a funct 

So that 

Lon other 

amount that would be attributed 

than distribution wouldn't be 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



f) 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

reflected 

A. 

Q. 

18 

in this table. 

That is correct. 

So when the company was reviewing the 

special contract discounts, did you allocate a 

portion of 

generation 

A. 

Q. 

question? 

A-

this case 

Q. 

the total special contract discount to the 

, transmission, and distribution functions? 

Can you say that one more time? 

When the company — 

MS. McALISTER: Could you read back the 

(Record read,) 

The contract discounts as specified in 

were allocated to the various functions. 

Do you know what the amounts were that 

were attributed to each of the separate functions for 

special contract discounts? 

A. 

Q. 

I do not know. 

Is it possible for the company to produce 

the amounts at some point in the future? 

discovery 

MR. BURK: Do you want to submit a 

request? 

MS. McALISTER; We can, but I think we're 

past the date so it would be an informal request. 

MR. BURK: I guess we can take it under 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

consideration. 

Q. 

generation 

discounts 

generation 

don't know 

different 

A. 

Q. 

identifies 

discounts 

You just indicated that a portion o 

or, I'm sorry, the special contract 

19 

f the 

were attributed to the different functions, 

, transmission, and distribution, but 

the amounts that were attributed to 

functions; is that correct? 

Other than distribution. 

Now, referring again to the table. 

the total revenue inclusive of the 

and municipal taxes for a total of 

140,057,719; is that correct? 

A. 

Q. 

That is correct. 

And the roughly 140 million is 

distribution revenue for Toledo Edison, right? 

A. 

Q. 

Yes, 

So it doesn't include generation or 

transmission revenue. 

A. 

Q. 

WPE4.1p fo 

of you? 

A. 

Q. 

That is correct. 

you 

the 

it 

Now I'd like you to look at work paper 

r Toledo Edison. Do you have that in 

Yes, I do. 

Specifically the table on page 5 of 

front 

5, in 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 
20 

1 the first column, which is the Total column, the 

2 first row reflects the total distribution revenue 

3 amount that was carried over with some slight 

4 differences for rounding perhaps from the response to 

5 lEU-Ohio set 3, question 17, or approximately 

6 140 million, right? 

7 A. The line item marked "D, Muni, Voltage 

8 Discount" is the same line item as Attachment 1. 

9 Q. Okay. It's not exactly the same, but 

10 you're saying it's supposed to be the same amount. 

11 A- Yes, 

12 Q. Okay. And in that same column in the 

13 fifth row down it identifies the total distribution 

14 revenues for Toledo Edison of 146,140,224 once taxes 

15 are accounted for which includes the total discount 

16 amount, right? 

17 A, It's distribution revenue discounts and 

18 taxes. 

19 Q. Okay, Now I'm going to have you look at 

20 the updated cost-of-service study, schedule E3,2 for 

21 Toledo Edison, the summary page, page No. 2. Do you 

22 have that in front of you? 

23 A. Yes. 

24 Q. Inthe first column which is the Total 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

21 

Retail, about halfway down the total revenue amount 

roughly matches the 146 million amount from work 

paper WPE4. 

A. 

Q. 

revenue row 

A. 

Q. 

are we talk 

Ip; is that correct? 

That is correct. 

I'm sorry, that was the total tariff 

, not the total revenue row. 

(Witness nods head.) 

That amount's inclusive --

MR. BURK: Just so the record's clear. 

ing about the total revenue row or the 

total tariff revenue row? 

MS. McALISTER: Total tariff revenue row. 

THE WITNESS: That's correct, total 

tariff revenue row. 

Q. 

100 percent 

transformer 

A. 

Q. 

MR. BURK: Okay. 

And that amount is inclusive of 

of the discounts for voltage, substation. 

, a n d special contracts, right? 

No. 

Does it include the full 19 million. 

roughly, amount from the response to lEU-Ohio 

interrogate 

A. 

Q. 

ry set 3, question 17, Attachment 1? 

Yes. 

Now I'd like you to take a look at the 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

updated Sch edule E-4 (Current), page 1 of 1. 

have that in front of you? 

A, 

Q. 

Revenues Le 

A. 

Q. 

associated 

Yes. 

The fourth column, that's labeled 

22 

Do you 

Current 

SS Fuel Cost Revenues; is that correct? 

Yes, 

Okay 

with 

current revenues 

discounts. 

credits and 

A. 

Q. 

the k 

muni 

That 

And 

36, it lists the 

158,152,162 

read. 

A. 

Q. 

that's the 

A. 

Q. 

And in the footnote that's 

that column it indicates that the 

includes distribution, distribution 

ilowatt-hour tax, tax backout 

tax, right? 

is correct. 

in this column if you go down 

total company revenues of 

, correct? It's a little difficult 

Yes, 

Subj 

total 

Yes. 

Okay 

that appears on 

slightly di 

it's difficult to read. 

ect to check, would you accept 

amount listed? 

and 

to line 

to 

that 

The amount of roughly 158 million 

the updated Schedule E-4 (Current) is 

fferent than the total company 

distribution revenues of 159,032,593 that was 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

23 

provided in response to lEU-Ohio interrogatory set 3, 

question 17, Attachment 1; if you could refer back to 

that. 

Could you explain why the numbers are 

different? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

May I have a moment to look? 

Sure. 

Can you rephrase your question? 

Sure, If you refer to Attachment 1 to 

lEU-Ohio set 3, question 17, the total distribution 

amount is listed as 159,032,593, and if you compare 

that to Schedule E-4 (Current) page 1 of 1 and row 

36, that is not the same amount, it's 158 million, 

roughly, and I'm wondering what the difference is 

for. 

A. There's two differences. 

Q, Okay. 

A. One is kilowatt taxes are included as the 

footnote states on the E-4 (Current) and are not 

included on Attachment 1. And also row 34, E-4 

(Current), other miscellaneous revenue, is not 

included in Attachment 1. 

Q. Okay. Referring back to the E-4 

schedule, that schedule is a summary of what appears 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

in the upd< 

correct? 

A. 

Q. 

summary of 

(Current), 

A. 

Q. 

24 

ated Schedule E-4,1 (Current); is that 

Can you say that again? 

Sure. The Schedule E-4 (Current) is a 

what is included in Schedule E-4.1 

Correct. 

Now I'd like you to take a look at the 

updated Schedule E-4,1 (Current) and specifically 

page 27 of 

A, 

Q. 

identifies 

48. Do you have that in front of you? 

Yes, I do. 

In the fourth column of that worksheet it 

the customers on the general service 

heating rate receive transformer discounts of 1,065, 

correct? 

A, 

Q. 

that Sched 

that works] 

Subject to check, yes. 

Okay, Again, it's difficult to read. 

And if you would go to the next page of 

ale E-4.1 (Current) which is page 28 of 48, 

[leet identifies the customers on the large 

general service rate receive a voltage discount of 

4,288,581 . 

correct? 

A, 

and a contract discount of 77,849; is that 

Subject to check, yes. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. 

pages that 

(Current), 

the specif 

And if you were to examine each of the 

comprise the updated Schedule E-4.1 

you would find numerous instances in wh 

ic existing rate schedules are identifie 

as providing some type of discount, correct? 

A. 

Q. 

Per the terms of the tariff. 

And if I were to add up all < 

correct. 

of the 

specific discounts that appear in the individual 

pages that 

(Current), 

comprise the updated Schedule 

the total discounts should be 

what appears in the response to lEU-Ohio 

E-4.1 

equal to 

interrogatory set 3, question 17, Attachment 1; is 

that correct? 

A. 

Q. 

shouldn't 

A. 

update or 

the update 

other. 

Q. 

No. 

What are the reasons why the 

equal? 

amounts 

Depends if they're both based on the 

initial filing. I believe you 

filing in one and an initial 

've given 

filing in 

If they were based on the same 

information, they should total, though. 

be equal; 

A. 

is that correct? 

That's correct. 

They shou 

25 

48 

lich 

d 

me 

the 

Id 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



c 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. 

26 

Now, we could go through this exact same 

process that we've just gone through for CEI and Ohio 

Edison, right, to identify the numbers, what would 

match up 

such as y 

current? 

A, 

Q. 

where and the differences between things 

ou just identified between updated and 

We could look at E-4.Is. 

And without actually having to go through 

that process, if you know, would the total 

distribut 

updated E 

voltage. 

contracts 

ion revenue amount that's listed on the 

-4 include 100 percent of the discounts for 

substation, transformer, and special 

for Ohio Edison and Cleveland Electric 

Illuminating? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

information 

No. 

Why not? 

For the same reason as I stated before. 

And that was because some may be based on 

that reflects the current versus the 

updated schedules? 

A. 

Q. 

then? 

A, 

No, 

Could you let me know what the reason is. 

100 percent of the voltage discount is 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

attributed 

the contrac 

27 

to distribution. The distribution -- or. 

t discount is allocated to distribution 

and generation and other functions. 

Q. 

attributed 

A. 

Q. 

identified 

special con 

transformer 

second? 

Q. 

Schedule E-

the amounts 

discount an 

those disco 

attributed 

And you don't know what the percentages 

to each of the functions is? 

No. 

So what we just went through, we 

for Toledo Edison that the discounts for 

tracts and voltage, substation, and 

•, 100 percent of those are included in --

MS. McALISTER: Could we have just one 

MR. BURK: Sure. 

Okay, referring to the Toledo Edison 

4 (Current), I'm sorry, E-4.1 (Current), 

that are listed there for voltage 

d contract discount are 100 percent of 

unts that could have otherwise been 

to generation or transmission functions; 

is that correct? 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

question? 

Which page are you referring to? 

Page 28 of 48. 

Can you now rephrase -- restate your 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 
28 

1 Q. Sure. Lines27 through 30 refers to 

2 voltage discounts and contract discounts. Are 

3 100 percent of those discount amounts attributed to 

4 distribution that otherwise could have been 

5 attributed to generation or transmission functions? 

6 The amounts that you have listed there, 

7 A. I don't understand the "otherwise 

8 attributed to" portion of that question. 

9 Q. Are those discount amounts the total 

10 discounts that the customers' are receiving? 

11 A. No. 

12 Q. Sothere's some portion of those 

13 discounts that's attributed to another function, 

14 generation or transmission, 

15 A. Some portion of the customer discount. 

16 Q. Now I'm going to turn your focus back to 

17 special contracts specifically and I'm going to go 

18 ahead and use Toledo Edison as the example again. We 

19 talked before about how in response to lEU-Ohio 

20 interrogatory set 1, question 11, the Toledo Edison 

21 contract revenues were negative because the test year 

2 2 revenues for the customer class included the 

2 3 distribution discounts that exceeded the amount of 

2 4 revenues from the distribution revenues. Do you 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, I N C , Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



fl 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

recall that 

A. 

Q. 

response to 

39. Do you 

A. 

Q. 

conversation? 

Yes. 

I'm going to turn your attention to 

lEU-Ohio interrogatory set 2, questi 

have that in front of you? 

Yes. 

In this interrogatory lEU-Ohio asked 

to break out the specific amounts by customer cl 

associated 

and special 

that are li 

7 million. 

with the voltage, substation. 

contract discounts that sum 

29 

the 

on 

you 

ass 

transformer. 

to the t 

sted in the response, or roughly 

which you did the table that 

this interrogatory; is that correct? 

MR. BURK: You can read the 

want to. If you need to. 

A. The column referring to Tota 

Distribution Discounts is 7,023,868. 

Q. 

contract cu 

negative 3, 

A. 

Q. 

And the total revenues from 

responds 

answer i 

1 

special 

stomers served by Toledo Edison is a 

377,761, correct? 

Correct. 

I'd like you to turn now to 

to lEU interrogatory set 3, question 17. 

that in front of you? It's actually bac 

the resp 

Do you 

otals 

to 

f you 

Dnse 

have 

kwards in the 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

packet. 

A. 

looking at 

Q. 

number of 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

30 

Could you describe which one you're 

9 

Sure, it's the table we looked at a 

times. 

Okay. 

Do you have that in front of you now? 

Yes. 

In this table the companies produced a 

schedule that identified how the total amount of 

distribution revenues, municipal tax, and discounts 

were derived as listed on work paper WPE4.1, page 5 

of 5; is that right? 

A. 

Q. 

Edison, fo 

identifies 

mapped to 

That is correct. 

Specifically in the case of Toledo 

r example, the company's response 

the special contract customers that are 

rate GT are providing 3,537,611 in 

distribution revenues, zero in municipal taxes, and 

receive discounts totaling 8,810,689. When those 

amounts are summed for the purposes of the 

cost-of-service study, this class of customers is 

identified as providing negative 5,273,078 in 

distribution revenues; is that right? 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



Ĉ  1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. 

Q. 

31 

That is correct. 

If you know, does a negative revenue 

amount from Toledo's special contract customers mean 

that the customers are receiving free distribution 

service? 

A. I don't understand your question of -- I 

don't understand your question. 

Q. Well, special contract customers for 

Toledo Edison are listed as providing a negative 

revenue amount. Does that mean that they are not 

paying for distribution service? 

A. 

Q. 

No. 

Are they being paid by Toledo Edison to 

take distribution service? 

A. 

Q. 

I don't understand that question. 

Do you believe that this customer class 

is receiving service for less than the actual cost of 

providing 

A, 

distribution service? 

I don't understand -- I don't understand 

that question. 

questions 

questions 

MS. McALISTER: I don't have any further 

Thank you, Mr, Hussing. 

MR, REESE: Yes, I've got a few short 

for you. I'm Rick Reese here on behalf of 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

the Oh 

counse 

By Mr. 

io 

1 o 

Re 

Q. 

Consumers' Counsel, and Jeff Small 

f record in the case. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION 

ese : 

I want to refer you to page 11, 

of your testimony. 

A. 

testimony 

state 

Q. 

A. 

it 

Q. 

testimony 

begins 

design 

you or 

at 

32 

, the 

line 23 

Can you provide me a copy of that 

7 

I believe I can. 

MS. McALISTER: Updated or orig 

MR. REESE: Original. 

Thank you. 

Can you rephrase the question -

again? 

Yeah, I'm referring to your ori 

, page 11, line 23, Actually, the 

the end of line 22 "The proposed 

utilizes gradualism." 

A. 

Q. 

an 

proposed 

nongrandf 

Yes. 

Okay, Referring to that senten 

yone else at FirstEnergy reviewed 

residential rate will impact 

athered all-electric customers? 

inal? 

- or, 

ginal 

sentence 

rate 

ce, have 

how the 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 
33 

1 A. Can you state the question one more time? 

2 Q, Yes. With the term "gradualism" in mind, 

3 have you or anyone else at FirstEnergy reviewed how 

4 the proposed residential service rate will affect 

5 nongrandfathered all-electric customers? 

6 MR, BURK: I'll object to the form, but 

7 you can go ahead and answer. 

8 A. Can you specify the specific schedule of 

9 nongrandfathered electric customers? 

10 Q. Let me make sure you understand my 

11 question. I'm just wondering if FirstEnergy has 

12 reviewed this --

13 A. Well, you used --

14 Q. -- the impact on nongrandfathered 

15 all-electric customers. Are you aware if anyone at 

16 the company has reviewed that? 

17 MR. BURK: I'll continue my objection, 

18 but you can answer if you can. 

19 A. I need to understand the schedule you're 

20 referring to. 

21 Q. You're aware that residential schedules 

22 are being eliminated? 

23 A. Could you specify which schedules? 

2 4 Q. Are you aware of any? 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A, 

Q. 

schedules 

A. 

Yes, 

Can you 

have been 

I don't 

eliminated," 

Q. 

A. 

Are prop 

All resi 

to one residential s 

Q. 

schedules 

tell me which residential 

eliminated? 

understand "have been 

osed to be eliminated. 

34 

dential schedules will be moved 

chedule. 

Considering these other residential 

have been 

me -- proposed to be 

reviewed 

will be i 

go ahead 

A. 

Q. 

mitigate 

how nongran 

mpacted? 

MR. BURK 

and answer. 

I still 

All righ 

eliminated, do you -- excuse 

eliminated, has the company 

dfathered all-electric customers 

: Object as to form, but you can 

don't understand the combination. 

t, let's move on. 

Has FirstEnergy proposed any measures 

the impact 

all-electric rate on 

customers 

A, 

Q. 

A, 

7 

Yes. 

Can you 

of the elimination of the 

its customers, on residential 

to 

tell me what those measures are? 

The construction of the residential 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

35 

distribution credit rider. 

MR. REESE: That's all I have. Thanks. 

MR. BREITSCHWERDT: Ohio Schools don't 

have any questions for Mr. Hussing at this time. 

MS. McALISTER: Thank you, Mr. Hussing. 

THE WITNESS: Thank you. 

(The deposition concluded at 10:57 a.m.) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 
36 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

State of Ohio 

County of 
SS 

I, Gregory F. Hussing, do hereby certify that 
I have read the foregoing transcript of my deposition 
given on Wednesday, January 9 , 2008; that together 
with the correction page attached hereto noting 
changes in form or substance, if any, it is true and 
correct. 

Gregory F. Hussing 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
transcript of the deposition of Gregory F. Hussing 
was submitted to the witness for reading and signing; 
that after he had stated to the undersigned Notary 
Public that he had read and examined his deposition, 
he signed the same in my presence on the day 
of , 2007, 

Notary Public 

My commission expires 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



o 
37 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

State of Ohio 

County of Franklin 

CERTIFICATE 

SS 

I, Maria DiPaolo Jones, Notar 
for the State of Ohio, duly commissi 
qualified, certify that the within n 
Hussing was by me duly sworn to test 
truth in the cause aforesaid; that t 
taken down by me in stenotypy in the 
witness, afterwards transcribed upon 
the foregoing is a true and correct 
testimony given by said witness take 
place in the foregoing caption sped 
completed without adjournment. 

y Public in and 
oned and 
amed Gregory F. 
ify to the whole 
he testimony was 
presence of said 
a computer; that 

transcript of the 
n at the time and 
fied and 

I certify that I am not a relative, employee, 
or attorney of any of the parties hereto, or of any 
attorney or counsel employed by the parties, or 
financially interested in the action. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed my seal of office at Columbus, Ohio, 
on this 14'th day of January, 2008. 

Maria DiPaolo Jones, 'Registered 
Diplomate Reporter, CRR and 
Notary Public in and for the 
State of Ohio. 

My commission expires June 19, 2011 

(MDJ-3124A) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



d 
able 11:1 13:8 
about 7:19 14:10 
14:13 21:1,10 
2 8 : 1 9 

a c c e p t 22 :18 
acco i in t ed 2 0 : 1 5 
Accoiant ing 1:7 
a c t i o n 3 7 : 1 1 
a c t u a l 31:17 
a c t u a l l y 2 6 : 8 

2 9 : 2 4 32 :17 
add 2 5 : 7 
adjournment 37:9 
affect 33:4 
affixed 37:13 
aforesaid 37:6 
after7:2 36:10 
afterwards 37:7 
again 9:19 19:9 
24:3,17 28:18 
3 2 : 1 5 

a g r e e d 4 :5 
a h o a d 2 8 : 1 8 33 :7 

3 4 : 1 5 
A k r o n 2 : 4 4 :17 
4:20 

allocate 18:4 
allocated 16:3 
18:13 27:2 

all-electric 
32:24 33:5,15 
34:12,20 

among 3:5 
amount 12:22 
13:18 14:14 
15:8,16 17:19 
17:20,23 20:3 
20:10,16 21:1 
21:2,16,21 
22:19,21 23:11 
23:13 26:10 
28:23 30:10 
31:3,10 

amotmts 18 :14,19 
19:6 25:15 
27:16 28:3,6,9 
29:8 30:21 

amount * s 21:8 
and/or 10:5 
another 28 :13 
answer 7:3 29:14 
33:7,18 34:15 

answers 6:21 
anticipate 6:22 
anyone 32:22 
33:3,15 

appear 12 :13 
25:8 

appearances 2:1 
4:15 

appears 22:22 
2 3 : 2 4 2 5 : 1 1 

appl ics ibXe 3 :8 
10 :4 1 1 : 8 , 1 2 
11:17,23 

Application 1:3 
Approvals 1:3 
app roxima te ly 
20:5 

ARMSTRONG 1:21 
around 4 :14 
asked 12:17 
17:12 29:7 

assembled 7:14 
Assistant 2:12 
associated 10:2 
14:21 16:15,16 
22:8 29:9 

attached 36:4 
attachment 13:1 
15:13 20:8 
21:22 23:2,9 
23:20,22 25:12 

attention 12:3 
14:3 15:1 29:3 

attorney 2:2,2 
37:10,11 

attributed 16:22 
17 :23 18 :15 
1 9 : 4 , 6 2 7 : 1 , 5 
2 7 : 1 9 2 8 : 3 , 5 , 8 
28:13 

August 5:21 
Authority 1:6 
available 10:20 
10:20,22,23 

aware 33:15,21 
33:24 

a.ml:16 35:7 

B 
B 2 : 2 1 4 : 1 1 
b a c k 6 : 2 0 18 :9 

2 3 : 2 , 2 3 28 :16 
b a c k o u t 22 :10 
backwards 29:24 
b a s e d 9 : 1 , 5 , 8 

2 5 : 1 7 , 2 1 2 6 : 1 8 
b e f o r e 1 :1 ,11 

4 : 6 6 : 1 3 , 1 6 
1 4 : 3 26 :17 
28:19 

begins 32:18 
behalf 2:5,9,14 
2:18 4:13,16 
4:19,22 5:2,24 
31:24 

being 5:7 31:13 
33:22 

believe 8:24 
10:8 25:18 
31:16 32:10 

better 13:13 
between 9:17 
11:22 26:4,5 

both 5:18 9:15 
10:3 25:17 

break 6:23 29:8 
breakdown 13:3 
Breitschwerdt 
2:16 4:22,24 
35:3 

Brett 2:16 4:23 
Bricker2:15 
4:23 

Broad2:12 5:4 
brought 7:7 
Bxu:fc2:2 4:16,17 

1 8 : 2 0 , 2 4 2 1 : 9 
2 1 : 1 5 2 7 : 1 3 
2 9 : 1 4 3 3 : 6 , 1 7 
34 :14 

called 3 :7 
caption 37:8 
carried 2 0:3 
case 1:5 4:8 
18:13 30:15 
32:2 

cases 4:6 5:20 
6:15 

categories 15:21 
cause 37:6 
CKI6:8 10:3,7,8 
10:10 26:2 

Center 1:14 2:7 
Certain 1:7 
CERTIFICATE 37:1 
certified 5:8 
certify 36:3,9 
37:5,10 

change 8:7 
changes 36:5 
character 3:11 
chart 16:2 
check 22:18 
24:16,24 

civil 3 :8 
clarify 8:17 
class 12:21 
28:22 29:8 
30:22 31:16 

clear 21:9 
Cleveland 1:4 
6:1,7,8 26:13 

collectively 6:8 
Columbus 1:15,22 
2:8,13,17 4:24 
5:4 37:13 

column 13:16,21 
15:11,12 20:1 
20:1,12,24 
22:4,8,13 
24:12 29:16 

combination 
34:16 

commission 1:1 
4:7 36:16 
3 7 : 1 8 

c omad. s s i o n e d 
3 7 : 4 

c o n ^ a n i e s 6 :9 
9 : 1 8 , 2 4 10:17 
3 0 : 9 

con^any 1 : 4 , 5 , 5 
5 :16 6 : 1 , 2 , 2 , 5 
6 :6 7 : 2 1 8:10 
10 :16 1 8 : 3 , 8 
1 8 : 1 8 2 2 : 1 4 , 2 3 
33 :16 3 4 : 1 1 

company' s 7 :20 
8 :21 9 :17 
30:16 

coBE^are 23:11 
complete 6:21 
con^leted 37:9 
con^rise 25:2,9 
computer 37:7 
concemed 6:4 
concluded 35:7 
consideration 
19:1 

Considering 34:9 
construction 
34:24 

Consumers 2:10 
2:12 5:3 32:1 

continue 33:17 
c o n t r a c t 1 1 : 1 , 3 

1 1 : 9 , 1 1 , 1 5 , 1 6 
1 1 : 1 9 , 2 4 12:17 
1 3 : 5 , 2 4 14 :9 
14 :16 15:23 
16 :7 1 8 : 4 , 5 , 1 2 
18:16 19 :3 
24 :22 2 7 : 2 , 1 7 
2 8 : 2 , 2 1 29 :10 
29 :19 30:17 
3 1 : 3 , 8 

c o n t r a c t s 10 :18 
1 1 : 5 15 :18 
2 1 : 1 8 26 :13 
27 :9 28 :17 

c o n v e r s a t i o n 
2 9 : 1 

Gregory Huss ing 
Page 1 

copy 13 :13 32:8 
correct 8:4,14 
9:10,13,18 
10:6,21 11:8 
11:18 12:23 
13:6,18,19,24 
14:1,4,17 15:8 
17:1 18:2 19:7 
19:12,13,19 
21:3,4,13 22:5 
22:12,15 24:2 
24:7,15,23 
25:5,6,13,23 
25:24 27:20 
29:13,20,21 
30:14 31:1 
36:5 37:7 

correction 36:4 
corresponding 
12:5 

COSt22:5 31:17 
cost-of-service 
20:20 30:22 

Council 2:18 
4:23 

counsel 2:10,12 
3:5 4:5 5:3 
7:1,4 32:1,2 
37:11 

County 36: 2 37:3 
court 7:2 
creating 17 :19 
credit 35:1 
credits 22:11 
CROSS-EXAHIHA.. . 
32:4 

CRR 37:16 
currant 8:6,7,9 
9:8 10:11 22:1 
22:4,9,22 
23:12,19,21 
24:1,4,6,9,19 
25:3,10 26:6 
26:19 27:15.15 

customer 10:5,19 
10:24 11:6,16 
11:22 12:21 
16:6 28:15,22 
29:8 31:16 

Gustcaners 7 :22 
7:24 8:11,13 
9:9 10:4,18 
11:11 12:17 
13:5 14:17 
24:13,20 28:10 
29:19 30:17,22 
31:3,4,8 32:24 
33:5,9,15 
34:12,20,21 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Gregory Hussing 
Page 2 

d c u s t o m e r ' s 17 :4 

D 
D 2 0 : 7 
d a t e 4 : 6 1 8 : 2 3 
d a y 3 6 : l l 37 :13 
d e f i n e 1 1 : 2 1 
d e f i n i t i o n 12 :2 
d e l i v e r y ? :23 

8 : 1 , 1 2 , 1 4 9 : 1 3 
d e p e n d i n g 9 : 9, 22 
Depends 25 :17 
d e p i c t s 1 3 : 3 
d e p o s e s 5 :8 
d e p o s i t i o n 1:10 

3 :6 4 :4 6 :12 
1 2 : 1 35 :7 3 6 : 3 
3 6 : 9 , 1 1 

d e p o s i t i o n s 4 : 1 0 
d e r i v e d 30 :12 
d e s c r i b e 3 0 :2 
d e s c r i b e s 8:24 
d e s i g n 3 2 : 1 9 
d i f f e r e n c e 11 :22 

23 :14 
d i f f e r e n c e s 2 0 : 4 

2 3 : 1 6 2 6 : 4 
d i f f e r e n t 9:22 

1 0 : 1 , 2 , 1 6 11 :3 
14 :22 1 9 : 4 , 7 
2 2 : 2 3 2 3 : 5 

d i f f i c u l t 2 2 : 1 5 
22 :17 24 :17 

D i P a o l o 1 :11 
3 7 : 4 . 1 5 

D ip loma te 37 :16 
d i r e c t 5 :19 
d i r e c t e d ? :4 
d i s c o u n t 8 : 1 1 

9 : 1 , 9 , 1 2 , 1 6 , 1 6 
9:22 10 :2 
1 1 : 1 5 , 1 9 , 2 4 
14:14 1 5 : 6 , 8 
15 :16 1 6 : 1 9 , 2 1 
16 :23 1 7 : 4 , 5 , 9 
1 7 : 1 5 , 1 6 , 1 8 , 1 8 
18 :5 2 0 : 8 , 1 5 
2 4 : 2 1 , 2 2 2 5 : 5 
26 :24 2 7 : 2 , 1 7 
27 :17 2 8 : 3 , 9 
2 8 : 1 5 

d i s c o u n t s 7 :19 
7 :22 9:5 10:4 
1 2 : 2 1 1 3 : 1 7 , 1 8 
1 3 : 2 1 , 2 2 , 2 3 , 2 4 
1 4 : 2 , 7 , 9 , 1 1 , 1 3 
1 4 : 1 6 , 1 8 , 2 0 , 2 1 
1 5 : 1 7 , 2 2 1 6 : 1 
1 6 : 5 , 1 0 , 1 3 , 1 5 

16 :15 1 7 : 6 , 1 3 
1 8 : 4 , 1 2 , 1 6 
1 9 : 4 , 1 1 20 :17 
21 :17 22 :10 
24 :14 2 5 : 8 , 1 0 
2 6 : 1 1 2 7 : 8 , 1 8 
2 8 : 2 , 2 , 1 0 , 1 3 
28 :23 2 9 : 1 0 , 1 7 
3 0 : 1 1 , 2 0 

d i s c o v e r y 1 8 : 2 1 
d i s c u s s e d 14 :3 
d i s c u s s i n g 14 :8 
d i s t r i b u t i o n 1:6 

1 2 : 1 9 , 2 1 , 2 2 
1 3 : 4 , 1 7 , 1 7 , 2 0 
13 :22 1 4 : 1 0 , 1 8 
1 4 : 1 9 , 2 1 16 :16 
1 6 : 2 2 , 2 4 17 :6 
1 7 : 1 0 , 1 7 , 2 2 , 2 4 
18 :6 1 9 : 5 , 8 , 1 5 
2 0 : 2 , 1 3 , 1 7 
2 2 : 9 , 9 , 2 4 
2 3 : 1 0 2 6 : 1 0 
2 7 : 1 , 1 , 2 28 :4 
2 8 : 2 3 , 2 4 2 9 : 1 7 
3 0 : 1 1 , 1 9 , 2 4 
3 1 : 4 , 1 1 , 1 4 , 1 8 
3 5 : 1 

document 12 :13 
dociiments 7 : 1 5 

7 :16 8 :19 12 :6 
13 :2 

down 20 :13 2 1 : 1 
22 :13 37 :6 

d u l y 5 : 7 3 7 : 4 , 5 

S 

B 2 : 1 6 
e a c h 7 : 2 0 8 :9 

9 : 4 , 1 7 , 2 3 
1 0 : 1 6 , 1 7 15 :6 
1 5 : 7 , 1 7 18:15 
2 5 : 1 2 7 : 5 

E a s t 1:14 2 :7 
E c k l e r 2 : 1 5 4 :23 
E d i s o n l : 3 , 5 6 : 1 

6 : 2 , 5 , 6 , 6 , 7 
8 :20 1 0 : 8 , 1 5 
1 2 : 1 8 13 :6 
14 :16 1 5 : 7 , 1 9 
1 9 : 1 5 , 2 1 20:14 
2 0 : 2 1 2 6 : 3 . 1 3 
2 7 : 8 , 1 4 28 :18 
2 8 : 2 0 29 :19 
30 :16 3 1 : 9 , 1 3 

E d i s o n ' s 9 : 2 1 
Edward 2 : 21 4 : 1 1 
e i t h e r 6 :5 
e l e c t r i c 1:4 6 : 1 

6 : 7 , 8 26 :13 
3 3 : 9 

e l i m i n a t e d 33 :22 
3 4 : 3 , 5 , 6 , 1 0 , 1 1 

e l i m i n a t i o n 
34 :19 

E l i z a b e t h 2 : 2 0 
4 :13 

embedded 7 :19 
employed 3 7 : 1 1 
employee 3 7 : 1 0 
e n ^ l o y e r 5 :15 
e n d 3 2 : 1 8 
Energy 4 :13 
e q u a l 2 5 : 1 0 , 1 6 

25 :23 
equ ipment 1 0 : 6 
e v e r 6 :12 
e x a c t 2 6 : 1 
e x a c t l y 2 0 : 9 
EXAMINATIONS :9 
examine 2 5 : 1 
examined 3 6 : 1 1 
example 9 : 2 1 

16 :17 1 7 : 3 , 1 4 
2 8 : 1 8 3 0 : 1 6 

e x a s ^ l e s 16 :22 
e x c e e d 12:22 
e x c e e d e d 2 8 : 2 3 
e x c u s e 34 :10 
e x i s t i n g 2 5 : 4 
e x p i r e s 3 6 : 1 6 

37 :18 
e 3 ^ 1 a i n 8 : 3 2 3 : 4 
B - 4 2 2 : 1 , 2 2 

2 3 : 1 2 , 1 9 , 2 0 , 2 3 
2 4 : 4 2 6 : 1 1 
2 7 : 1 5 

E - 4 . 1 2 4 : 1 , 5 , 9 
2 4 : 1 9 2 5 : 2 , 9 
2 7 : 1 5 

E - 4 . 1 s 2 6 : 7 
E 3 . 2 2 0 : 2 0 

I 

F 

F l : l l 3 :6 4 : 1 1 
5 : 6 , 1 9 3 6 : 3 , 7 
3 6 : 9 3 7 : 5 

f a m i l i a r 9 :2 
1 2 : 9 

f a r 4 : 6 6:4 
FAX 1:23 
f ew6 :17 31 :23 
f i f t h l : 1 4 , 2 1 

2 :7 20 :13 
f i g u r e d 1 2 : 1 5 
f i l e d 5 : 2 1 
f i l i n g 2 5 : 1 8 , 1 9 

25 :19 

f i n a l 1 3 : 8 
f i n a n c i a l l y 

3 7 : 1 1 
f i n d 1 5 : 9 25 :3 
f i r s t 5 : 7 6:18 

2 0 : 1 , 2 , 2 4 
F i r s t E n e r g y 2 :3 

2 : 5 , 1 4 4 : 1 6 , 1 9 
5 :16 6 :9 32 :22 
3 3 : 3 , 1 1 3 4 : 1 8 

f l i p p i n g 7:13 
focus 2 8 : 16 
f o l l o w s 5:8 
f o o t n o t e 13:20 

14 :23 22 :7 
23 :19 

f o r e g o i n g 3 6 : 3 , 9 
3 7 : 7 , 8 

f o r m 3 3 : 6 34:14 
36 :5 

f o u r 4 : 6 
f o u r t h 22 :4 

24 :12 
F r a n k l i n 37 :3 
f r e e 31 :4 
f r o m 7 : 1 3 8:7 

10:4 11:16 
12:22 14:22 
20 :4 2 1 : 2 , 2 1 
28:24 29 :18 
3 1 : 3 

f r o n t 5 :18 7 :16 
8:23 9:6 12 :7 
15 :3 1 9 : 2 1 
20:22 22 :2 
24 :10 2 9 : 5 , 2 4 
3 0 : 7 

F u e l 2 2 : 5 
f u l l 21 :20 
f u n c t i o n 17:24 

28 :13 
f u n c t i o n s 1 7 : 2 1 

1 8 : 6 , 1 3 , 1 5 
1 9 : 4 , 7 2 7 : 3 , 5 
27 :19 2 8 : 5 

f u r t h e r 3 1 : 2 1 
f u t u r e 18 :19 

6 

gave 17:14 
g e n e r a l 7:22 

8 :11 14 :6 
2 4 : 1 3 , 2 1 

g e n e r a l l y 10:20 
g e n e r a t i o n i 6 : 3 

1 6 : 1 8 , 2 2 , 2 3 
1 7 : 4 , 1 5 , 1 6 , 2 2 
18 :6 1 9 : 3 , 5 , 1 7 
2 7 : 3 , 1 9 2 8 : 5 

28 :14 
g e t t i n g 11:20 
g i v e 16 :17 
g i v e n 1 7 : 3 25:18 

36:4 37 :8 
go 4 :14 6:20 

12:12 22:13 
24 :18 2 6 : 1 , 8 
28 :17 33 :7 
3 4 : 1 5 

g o i n g 7 : 1 0 , 1 1 , 1 8 
12 :3 1 5 : 1 
20 :19 2 8 : 1 6 , 1 7 
2 9 : 3 

gone 14 :7 26:2 
g o t t e n 15 :13 
g r a d u a l i s m 32:19 

3 3 : 2 
Greg 5 :13 
G r e g o r y l : l l 3 :6 

4 : 1 1 5 : 6 , 1 9 
3 6 : 3 , 7 , 9 37 :5 

GT30:18 
g u e s s 18 :24 

H 

ha l fway 2 1 : 1 
hand 7 :14 37 :13 
handed 12 :13 
h a n d i n g 10:10 
h a v i n g 2 6 : 8 
Hayden2 :2 4 :19 

4 : 2 0 
head 2 1 : 7 
h e a d i n g 13:16 
h e a r 6 :19 
h e a t i n g 24:14 
h e r e i n a f t e r 5 :7 
h e r e t o 36 :4 

37 :10 
h e r e u n t o 37:12 
h i g h e r 7:23 8:12 

8:18 9 : 1 2 , 1 2 
9:14 

h o p e f u l l y 7 :15 
Huss ing 1:11 3 :7 

4 : 1 1 5 : 6 , 1 1 , 1 3 
5:20 31:22 
3 5 : 4 , 5 3 6 : 3 , 7 
36 :9 3 7 : 5 

H - u - s - s - i - n - g 
5:14 

I 

i d e n t i f i e d 14:7 
25 :4 2 6 : 5 27 :8 
3 0 : 1 0 , 2 3 

i d e n t i f i e s 19:10 
20 :13 2 4 : 1 3 , 2 0 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Gregory Hussing 
Page 3 

c 

' 

3 0 : 1 7 
i d e n t i f y 12 :14 

2 6 : 3 
I E U 1 2 : 4 , 5 , 1 6 

1 5 : 2 2 9 : 2 3 
IEt]r-Ohio2:9 3 :7 

1 2 : 1 7 2 0 : 5 
2 1 : 2 1 2 3 : 1 , 1 0 
2 5 : 1 1 2 8 : 1 9 
2 9 : 4 , 7 

i l l e g i b l e 1 3 : 9 
1 3 : 1 1 

I l l u m i n a t i n g 1:4 
6 : 2 , 7 26 :14 

i n t a c t 3 2 : 2 3 
3 3 : 1 4 3 4 : 1 9 

i m p a c t e d 3 4 : 1 3 
INC 1 :21 
i n c l u d e 13 :22 

1 9 : 1 7 2 1 : 2 0 
2 6 : 1 1 

i n c l u d e d 14 :22 
2 3 : 1 8 , 2 0 , 2 2 
2 4 : 5 2 7 : 1 0 
2 8 : 2 2 

i n c l u d e s 1 2 : 2 1 
1 4 : 1 5 15 :17 
1 7 : 6 2 0 : 1 5 
2 2 : 9 

i n c l u s i v e 19:10 
2 1 : 8 , 1 6 

I n c r e a s e 1:6 
i n d i c a t e d 12 :20 

1 9 : 2 
i n d i c a t e s 1 3 : 2 1 

2 2 : 8 
i n d i v i d u a l 2 5 : 8 
I n d u s t r i a l 4 : 1 3 
i n f o r m a l 18 :23 
i n f o r m a t i o n 

2 5 : 2 2 2 6 : 1 9 
i n i t i a l 2 5 : 1 8 , 1 9 
i n s t a n c e s 2 5 : 3 
i n t e r e s t e d 3 7 : 1 1 
I n t e r j e c t 7 : 1 
i n t e r r o g a t o r i e s 

7 :12 12 :10 
1 4 : 4 

i n t e r r o g a t o r y 
1 2 : 4 , 1 6 1 5 : 2 , 5 
2 1 : 2 2 2 3 : 1 
2 5 : 1 2 2 8 : 2 0 
2 9 : 4 , 7 , 1 3 , 2 3 

i t e m 2 0 : 7 , 8 
itftms 7 :5 

J 
James 2 : 2 4 :17 
J a n i n e 2 :10 5:3 

J a n u a r y 1:15 3:2 
4 : 2 36:4 37 :13 

J e f f 3 2 : 1 
J e f f r e y 2 : 1 1 
J o n e s l : 1 2 37 :4 

3 7 : 1 5 
J u n e 5 : 2 1 37 :18 
j u s t 5 : 2 0 8:23 

14 :6 19:2 2 1 : 9 
2 6 : 2 , 5 2 7 : 7 , 1 1 
3 3 : 1 1 

K 

k e e p 7 :13 
Kevin 2 :20 4 :12 
k i l o w a t t 23 :18 
k i l o w a t t - h o u r 

2 2 : 1 0 
know 6 : 1 9 , 24 

12 :14 1 6 : 1 0 , 1 2 
1 8 : 1 4 , 1 7 19:6 
2 6 : 9 , 2 2 27 :4 
3 1 : 2 

L 
L 2 : 1 0 , l l 
l a b e l e d 22 :4 
l a r g e 24 :20 
l a s t 5 : 1 2 , 1 3 

1 5 : 1 1 
l e g i b l e 13 :12 
l e s s 2 2 : 5 31:17 
l e t 6 : 1 9 , 2 4 9:20 

12 :14 26 :22 
33 :10 

l e t ' s 8 : 1 9 34 :17 
l e v e l 9 : l , 1 0 , 1 5 
l e v e l s 9 :13 ,14 
l i k e 6 :18 10 :9 

10:14 19:20 
21 :24 24 :8 
29 :22 

l i n e 2 0 : 7 , 8 
22 :13 3 2 : 6 , 1 7 
3 2 : 1 8 

L i n e s 2 8 : 1 
L i s a 2 : 6 4 :12 
l i s t e d 22 :19 

2 3 : 1 1 26 :10 
2 7 : 1 6 28 :6 
2 9 : 1 1 30:12 
3 1 : 9 

l i s t s 22 :14 
l i t t l e 22 :15 
Lr .Cl :13 2 :6 
LLP 2 :15 
l o n g 6 :23 
l o o k l 9 : 2 0 20 :19 

21 :24 23 :6 

2 4 : 8 2 6 : 7 
l o o k e d 30 :4 
l o o k i n g 3 0 : 3 
l o w e r 7 : 2 3 , 24 

8 : 1 3 , 1 4 , 1 8 
1 1 : 7 , 1 1 

H 

M2:20 
Maag 2 : 20 4 : 1 3 
M a i n 2 : 3 4 : 1 7 , 2 0 
make 33 :10 
many 1 1 : 5 
mapped 3 0 : 1 8 
M a r i a 1 :11 3 7 : 4 

3 7 : 1 5 
Mark 2 : 2 4 : 2 0 
m a r k e d 2 0 : 7 
m a t c h 2 6 : 4 
m a t c h e s 2 1 : 2 
m a t e r i a l s 7 : 7 , 1 4 
M a t t e r 1:3 
m a t t e r s 6 :17 
m a y 3 : 8 , 1 0 7 : 1 

2 3 : 6 2 6 : 1 8 
M c A l i s t e r 2 : 6 

4 : 4 , 1 2 5 :10 
1 8 : 9 , 2 2 2 1 : 1 2 
2 7 : 1 1 3 1 : 2 1 
3 2 : 1 1 3 5 : 5 

H c H e e s l : 1 3 2 : 6 
MDJ-3124A37:19 
m e a n 8 : 1 5 , 1 7 , 1 8 

9 : 2 0 1 0 : 1 , 2 3 
1 1 : 3 14 :19 
3 1 : 3 , 1 0 

m e a s u r e s 3 4 : 1 8 
3 4 : 2 3 

m e n t i o n e d 5 : 2 0 
M i g d e n - O s t r a n d e r 

2 : 1 0 5 :3 
m i l l i o n 14 :15 

1 9 : 1 4 2 0 : 6 
2 1 : 2 , 2 0 2 2 : 2 1 
2 3 : 1 3 2 9 : 1 2 

mind 33 :2 
m i s c e l l a n e o u s 

2 3 : 2 1 
m i t i g a t e 3 4 : 1 9 
Modify 1:7 
moment8 :24 2 3 : 6 
more 18 :7 3 3 : 1 
Morning 3 : 1 4 : 1 
move 34 :17 
moved 34 :7 
m u n i 2 0 : 7 2 2 : 1 1 
m u n i c i p a l 1 9 : 1 1 

3 0 : 1 1 , 1 9 
Murray 2 :20 4 :12 

N 

name 4 : 1 1 5:12 
5 : 1 2 , 1 3 , 1 3 

named 3 7 : 5 
n e e d 6 : 2 0 , 2 3 

13 :14 2 9 : 1 5 
3 3 : 1 9 

n e g a t i v e 12 :19 
2 8 : 2 1 29 :20 
3 0 : 2 3 3 1 : 2 , 9 

n e t 13 :4 
n e x t 10 :12 2 4 : 1 8 
nods 2 1 : 7 
n o n g r a n d f a t h e r e d 

32 :24 3 3 : 5 , 9 
33 :14 34:12 

Nos 1:5 
N o t a r y 1:12 3 : 9 

3 :12 3 6 : 1 0 , 1 4 
3 7 : 4 , 1 6 

n o t e s 3 : 9 
N o t h i n g 7 :9 
n o t i c e 4 :5 
n o t i n g 36 :4 
number 7-13 

10 :17 15:10 
3 0 : 5 

numibers4:8 2 3 : 4 
2 6 : 3 

numerous 2 5 : 3 
N \ i r i c k l : 1 3 2 : 6 

0 

o b j e c t 3 3 : 6 
34 :14 

o b j e c t i o n ? :2 
33 :17 

o b j e c t i o n s 7 : 1 
OE 6 :6 
o f f 17 :19 
o f f i c e 37 :13 
o f f i c e s 1:13 
o f f i c i a l 3 :11 
Oh 15:14 
Ohio 1 : 1 , 3 , 1 2 , 1 5 

1:22 2 : 4 , 8 , 1 0 
2 : 1 3 , 1 7 , 1 8 4 : 7 
4 : 1 7 , 2 0 , 2 2 , 2 4 
5 : 2 . 4 6-1 5 5 
8:20 9 :21 2 6 : 2 
26 :13 3 2 : 1 
3 5 : 3 3 6 : 1 37 :2 
3 7 : 4 , 1 3 , 17 

okay 6 :12 ,17 
7 : 1 0 , 1 8 8:6 
9 :8 1 0 : 3 , 1 0 
14:12 1 5 : 1 4 , 1 6 
2 0 : 9 , 1 2 , 1 9 
2 1 : 1 5 2 2 : 7 , 2 1 

2 3 : 1 7 , 2 3 24 :17 
27:14 30 :6 
3 2 : 2 1 

OKEY 1:21 
once 20:14 
o n e 8 : 2 3 18:7 

2 3 : 1 8 25 :19 
2 7 : 1 1 30 :2 
3 3 : 1 34 :8 

o n l y l 4 : 1 5 17:6 
o r d e r 7 :13 
o r i g i n a l 8:22 

1 0 : 1 1 3 2 : 1 1 , 1 2 
32 :16 

o t h e r 1 5 : 2 1 , 2 2 
1 7 : 2 1 , 2 4 19 :8 
2 3 : 2 1 25:20 
2 7 : 3 3 4 : 9 

o t h e r w i s e 7:4 
10 :4 1 1 : 7 , 8 , 1 2 
1 1 : 1 7 , 2 3 27 :18 
2 8 : 4 , 7 

o u t 3 : 1 0 6:18 
7 :18 12 :15 
2 9 : 8 

o v e r 8 : 2 3 20 :3 
owns 1 0 : 5 

P 
p a c k e t 7 : 1 5 , 1 6 

12:12 3 0 : 1 
p a g e 8:22 1 0 : 1 1 

10:12 19:24 
2 0 : 2 1 , 2 1 2 2 : 1 
23 :12 2 4 : 1 0 , 1 8 
24 :19 2 7 : 2 1 , 2 2 
30:12 3 2 : 6 , 1 7 
36:4 

p a g e s 2 5 : 2 , 9 
p a i d 31 :13 
p a p e r 19:20 21 :3 

30:12 
p a p e r s 7 :12 
p a r t i c i p a t e d 

5:17 
p a r t i e s 3 :6 

3 7 : 1 0 , 1 1 
p a s t 18:23 
p a y 1 1 : 7 , 1 2 , 2 2 
p a y i n g 3 1 : 1 1 
p e r 1 1 : 9 2 5 : 6 
p e r c e n t 16 :5 

21 :17 2 6 : 1 1 , 2 4 
2 7 : 1 0 , 1 ? 2 8 : 3 

p e r c e n t a g e 8:24 
9 : 5 

p e r c e n t a g e s 27 :4 
p e r h a p s 20 :4 
p l a c e 37:8 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Gregory Hussing 
Page 4 

r 

' 

please 5:11 6:18 
6:23 7:3 12:14 

point 6:23 13:13 
18:19 

portion 16:10 
18:5 19:2 28:8 
28:12,15 

portions 16:1 
17:21 

possible 18:18 
Practices 1:7 
preliminary 6:17 
prepared 5:17 
presence 3:10 
36:11 37:6 

PRESEHT2:19 
price 17:19 
Procedure 3:8 
process 26:2,9 
produce 18:18 
produced 30:9 
production 12:5 
13:2 

proof 3:11 
proportioned 
17:20 

proposed 7:20 
8:5,7 32:18,23 
33:4 34:6,11 
34:18 

provide 7:21,22 
8:10,11 10:3 
10:19 32:8 

provided23:l 
provides 15:6 
providing 25:5 
30:18,23 31:9 
31:18 

provisions 7:21 
8:10 

Public 1:1,12 
4:7 36:11,14 
37:4,16 

pull 8:19 
purposes 12:1 
30:21 

Q 
qualification 
3:12 

qualified 37:5 
question 6:20,21 
7:3 8:7,8 9:19 
12:4,6,16 13:3 
15:2 16:4 17:2 
17:7,8 18:10 
20:5 21:22 
23:2,8,10 
25:12 27:24 

28:8,20 29:4 
29:23 31:6,7 
31:15,20 32:14 
33:1,11 

questions 7:11 
31:22,24 35:4 

____. R 

rate 7:24 8:13 
8:15,16,18,21 
9:22 10:19 
11:2,6,23 15:7 
15:19 24:14,21 
25:4 30:18 
32:18,23 33:4 
34:20 

Ratepayers 2:14 
rates 1:6 7:20 
10:5 11:11 

read 13:8 18:9 
18:11 22:16,17 
24:17 29:14 
36:3,11 

reading36:10 
reason26:17, 22 
reasons 25:15 
recall 29:1 
receive 7:23,24 
8:12,13 9:9 
11:1 14:17 
16:6 24:14,21 
30:20 

receiving 11:6 
11:11 17:4 
28:10 31:4,1? 

record 5:12 
18:11 32:2 

recorded 7:2 
record's 21:9 
reduced 3:8 
11:16 

Reese 2:11 5:2,4 
31:23,24 32:5 
32:12 35:2 

refer 6:5 10:9 
10:14 23:2,9 
32:6 

reference 7:11 
13:14 

referenced 14:15 
referring 8:20 
19:9 23:23 
27:14,21 29:16 
32:16,21 33:20 

refers 28:1 
reflected 16:2, 7 
16:11,13,20,24 
17:5 18:1 

reflects 20:2 

26:19 
Registered 37:15 
related 16:23 
17:9,11,16 

relative 11:17 
37:10 

rephrase 8:6,8 
9:20 23:8 
27:23 32:14 

reporter 7:3 
37:16 

request 12 :5 
13:2 18:21,23 

residential 2:14 
32:23 33:4,21 
34:2,7,8,9,20 
34:24 

respecify 16:4 
17:2,8 

respective 3:6 
respectively 
5:22 

responds 29:12 
response 12:19 
13:1 15:2,5 
20:4 21:21 
23:1 25:11 
28:19 29:4,11 
29:22 30:16 

responses 7:12 
12:4,9 

restate 27:23 
result 11:5 
Retail 21:1 
revenue 11:16 
12:22 19:10,15 
19:18 20:2,17 
21:1,6,6,10,11 
21:12,14 23:21 
26:10 31:2,10 

revenues 12:19 
12:20,23 13:4 
20:14 22:5,5,9 
22:14,24 28:21 
28:22,24,24 
29:18 30:11,19 
30:24 

reviewed 32:22 
33:3,12,16 
34:12 

reviewing 18:3 
revised 8:22 
Rick2:ll 5:3 
31:24 

rider35:1 
rights:1 15:19 
19:15 20:6,16 
21:18 22:11 
26:3 30:13,24 
34:17 

roughly 19:14 
21:2,21 22:21 
23:14 29:11 

rounding 20:4 
row 13:8 20:2,13 
21:6,6,10,11 
21:12,14 23:12 
23:20 

Rules 3 :8 

S 

same20:8,9,10 
20:12 23:13 
25:21 26:1,17 
36:11 

saying 20:10 
says 5:8 
schedule 9:23 
15:7 20:20 
22:1,22 23:12 
23:24,24 24:1 
24:4,5,9,19 
25:2,9 27:15 
30:10 33:8,19 
34:8 

schedules 8:16 
15:19 25:4 
26:20 33:21,23 
34:3,7,10 

Schools 2:18 
4:23 35:3 

seal 37:13 
second 27:12 
Senior 2:2 
sentence 32 :17 
32:21 

separate 18 :15 
series 7:11 
served 10:18 
12:18 13:5 
29:19 

service 1:7 5:16 
7:23,24 8:12 
8:13 10:19 
11:6 24:13,21 
31:5,11,14,17 
31:18 33:4 

Session3:l 4:1 
set7:14 12:4,6 
12:16 13:2 
15:2 20:5 
21:22 23:1,10 
25:12 28:20 
29:4,23 37:12 

sheet 8: 22 10:11 
Short 31:23 
signed 36:11 
signing 36:10 
slide 8:23 

slight 20:3 
slightly 10:16 
22:23 

Small 2:11 32:1 
some 8:19 9:9 
11:10 18:19 
20:3 25:5 
26:18 28:12,15 

sorryl9:3 21:5 
27:15 

South 1:21 2:3 
2:16 4:17,20 
4:24 

special 10:18,24 
11:5,10,15 
12:17 13:5,23 
14:8,16 15:18 
15:23 16:7 
18:4,5,16 19:3 
21:18 26:12 
27:9 28:17 
29:10,18 30:17 
31:3,8 

specific25:4,8 
29:8 33:8 

specifically 
8:21 10:7 
12:18 19:24 
24:9 28:17 
30:15 

specified 18:12 
37:8 

specifies 11:24 
specify 8:15 
10:22 11:19 
14:5 15:9 33:8 
33:23 

spell 5:12 
spelled 5:13 
SS36:1 37:2 
start 7:18 
state 1:12,14 
2:7 5:11 32:15 
33:1 36:1 37:2 
37:4,17 

Stated 26:1? 
36:10 

statement's 8:3 
states 23:19 
Stein 2:21 4:11 
stenotypy 3:9 
37:6 

Still 17:7 34:16 
stipulated3:5 
STIPULATIONS 3 :4 
Street 1:14,21 
2:3,7,12,16 
4:17.20,24 5:4 

structure 9:16 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Gregory Hussing 
Page 5 

s t u d y 2 0 : 2 0 
3 0 : 2 2 

S u b j e c t 2 2 : 1 8 
2 4 : 1 6 . 2 4 

s u b m i t 18 :20 
s u b m i t t e d 5 :24 

3 6 : 1 0 
s u b s t a n c e 3 6 : 5 
s u b s t a t i o n 1 0 : 6 

1 3 : 2 2 1 5 : 1 8 , 2 2 
1 6 : 6 2 1 : 1 7 
2 6 : 1 2 2 7 : 9 
2 9 : 9 

s u f f i c i e n t 1 0 : 1 5 
S u i t e 1 : 1 4 , 2 1 

2 : 7 , 1 2 
sum29 :10 
summary 2 0 : 2 1 

2 3 : 2 4 2 4 : 5 
s u n m e d 3 0 : 2 1 

s u p p o s e d 2 0 : 1 0 
s u r e 8 :9 9 :20 

2 3 : 7 , 9 2 4 : 4 
2 7 : 1 3 2 8 : 1 
3 0 : 4 33 :10 

SWOm5:7 3 7 : 5 

T 

t a b l e 1 3 : 3 , 9 , 2 1 
1 5 : 6 1 6 : 8 , 1 1 
1 6 : 1 4 , 2 0 17 :6 
1 7 : 1 0 , 1 3 1 8 : 1 
1 9 : 9 , 2 4 29 :12 
3 0 : 4 , 9 

t a k e 4 : 1 5 6 :22 
18 :24 21 :24 
2 4 : 8 31 :14 

t a k e n 1:11 4 : 4 
6 : 1 3 3 7 : 6 , 8 

t a k i n g 4 : 1 0 
t a l k e d 1 4 : 1 0 , 1 3 

2 8 : 1 9 
t a l k i n g 7 :19 

1 0 : 7 2 1 : 1 0 
t a r i f f l : 8 9 :8 

9 : 1 7 , 2 1 10 :4 
1 0 : 1 1 , 2 1 11:4 
1 1 : 8 , 1 3 , 1 7 , 2 3 
1 7 : 1 9 2 1 : 5 , 1 1 
2 1 : 1 2 , 1 4 2 5 : 6 

t a r i f f s 7 :20 8:9 
8 : 2 1 , 2 1 9:2 
1 0 : 2 , 9 1 4 : 5 , 8 

t a x 2 2 : 1 0 , 1 0 , l l 
3 0 : 1 1 

t a x e s 1 9 : 1 1 
2 0 : 1 4 , 1 8 23 :18 
3 0 : 1 9 

T E 6 : 7 10 :3 
t e l l 3 4 : 2 , 2 3 
T e n 2 : 1 2 
t e r m l ? : l l 3 3 : 2 
t e r m i n o l o g y 6 :10 
t e r m i n o l o g y ' s 

6 : 4 
t e r m s 1 1 : 9 2 5 : 6 
t e s t l 2 : 2 0 1 3 : 4 

2 8 : 2 1 
t e s t i f y 3 7 : 5 
t e s t i m o n y 5 :18 

5 : 1 9 , 2 4 3 2 : 7 , 9 
32 :17 3 7 : 6 , 8 

Thank 13 :15 
31 :22 3 2 : 1 3 
3 5 : 5 , 6 

Thanks 3 5 : 2 
t h i n g s 2 6 : 4 
t h i n k 10 :12 

1 1 : 2 0 1 8 : 2 2 
t h i r d 1:14 2 : 7 

2 : 1 6 4 :24 
1 3 : 1 6 

t h o u g h 2 5 : 2 2 
t h r o u g h 7 : 1 0 9:4 

1 0 : 2 0 12 :12 
1 4 : 7 2 6 : 1 , 2 , 8 
2 7 : 7 2 8 : 1 

t i m e 4 : 6 , 1 4 1 8 : 7 
3 3 : 1 35 :4 3 7 : 8 

t i m e s 3 0 : 5 
t o d a y 4 : 1 0 , 1 2 

6 : 2 1 7 : 8 , 1 8 
t o g e t h e r 3 6 : 4 
T o l e d o 1:5 6 : 2 , 6 

6 : 6 1 0 : 8 , 1 4 
1 2 : 1 8 1 3 : 5 
14 :16 1 5 : 7 , 1 9 
1,9:15,21 2 0 : 1 4 
2 0 : 2 1 2 7 : 8 , 1 4 
2 8 : 1 8 , 2 0 2 9 : 1 9 
3 0 : 1 5 3 1 : 9 , 1 3 

T o l e d o ' s 3 1 : 3 
t o t a l 1 3 : 4 , 1 7 

1 4 : 1 4 , 1 5 15 :7 
1 5 : 1 1 . 1 6 1 8 : 5 
1 9 : 1 0 , 1 1 2 0 : 1 
2 0 : 2 . 1 3 , 1 5 , 2 4 
2 1 : 1 . 5 , 6 , 1 0 , 1 1 
2 1 : 1 2 , 1 3 22 :14 
2 2 : 1 9 , 2 3 2 3 : 1 0 
2 5 : 1 0 , 2 2 2 6 : 9 
2 8 : 9 2 9 : 1 6 , 1 8 
3 0 : 1 0 

t o t a l i n g 3 0 : 2 0 
t o t a l s 29 :10 
t r a n s c r i b e d 3 :10 

3 7 : 7 

t r a n s c r i p t 3 6 : 3 
3 6 : 9 3 7 : 7 

t r a n s f o r m e r 
13 :23 1 5 : 1 8 , 2 3 
1 6 : 7 2 1 : 1 8 
2 4 : 1 4 26 :12 
2 7 : 1 0 2 9 : 9 

t r a n s m i s s i o n 
1 6 : 3 1 8 : 6 1 9 : 5 
1 9 : 1 8 2 7 : 1 9 
2 8 : 5 , 1 4 

t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
1 0 : 5 

t r u e 9 : 2 3 1 1 : 1 0 
3 6 : 5 3 7 : 7 

t r u t h 3 7 : 6 
t r y 1 2 : 1 5 
t r y i n g 1 1 : 2 1 
t u m l 2 : 3 1 5 : 1 

2 8 : 1 6 2 9 : 3 , 2 2 
t u r n e d 1 4 : 3 
two 2 3 : 1 6 
t y p e l 4 : 2 1 6 : 1 9 

1 7 : 5 2 5 : 5 
t y p e s 1 4 : 6 1 5 : 6 

16 :13 17 :13 

U 

u n b u n d l e d 1 6 : 2 1 
u n b u n d l i n g 6 :16 
u n d e r 3 : 7 1 0 : 1 8 

1 1 : 7 , 1 6 , 2 2 
1 3 : 1 6 18 :24 

u n d e r s i g n e d 
3 6 : 1 0 

u n d e r s t a n d 6 :9 
6 :20 7 : 5 8 :18 
1 7 : 7 , 1 1 28 :7 
3 1 : 6 , 7 , 1 5 , 1 9 
3 1 : 1 9 3 3 : 1 0 , 1 9 
3 4 : 4 , 1 6 

u n l e s s 7 :3 10 :24 
u p d a t e 2 5 : 1 8 , 1 9 
u p d a t e d 5 :19 

2 0 : 2 0 2 2 : 1 , 2 2 
2 4 : 1 , 9 2 5 : 2 , 9 
2 6 : 5 , 1 1 , 2 0 
3 2 : 1 1 

u s e 28 :18 
u s e d 8:5 33 :13 
U s e r s - O h i o 4 :14 
u t i l i t i e s 1:1 

4 : 5 , 7 
u t i l i z e s 32 :19 

V 
v a r i o u s 1 7 : 2 0 . 2 1 

18 :13 
v a r y 9:16 

v e r s u s 2 6 : 1 9 
v e r y 6 :22 
v o l t a g e 7 : 2 1 , 2 3 

8 : 1 , 1 1 , 1 2 , 1 4 
9 : 1 , 5 , 9 , 1 0 , 1 3 
9 : 1 4 , 1 5 , 2 2 
1 3 : 2 2 14:13 
1 5 : 1 7 , 2 2 1 6 : 6 
2 0 : 7 2 1 : 1 ? 
2 4 : 2 1 2 6 : 1 2 , 2 4 
2 7 : 9 , 1 6 2 8 : 2 
2 9 : 9 

W 

W2:2 4 : 1 ? 
wa ived 3 :12 
w a l k ? : 1 0 9:4 
W a l l a c e 1:13 2 : 6 
w a n t 4 : 1 4 9:4 

18 :20 2 9 : 1 5 
3 2 : 6 

way 6 :18 1 1 : 2 1 
Wednesday 1:15 

3 : 1 4 : 1 36 :4 
w e l l 13 :23 17:12 

3 1 : 8 33 :13 
went 2 7 : 7 
were 1 4 : 8 18 :13 

1 8 : 1 4 , 1 5 1 9 : 4 
1 9 : 6 2 5 : 1 , 7 , 2 1 
2 8 : 2 1 30 :12 

w e r e n ' t 17 :13 
West 2 :12 5:4 
w e ' l l 12 :15 
w e ' r e 4 : 1 0 18:22 
w e ' v e 1 4 : 1 0 , 1 3 

2 6 : 2 
WHEREOF 37:12 
whole 3 7 : 5 
w i t n e s s 3 : 7 , 1 1 

2 1 : 7 , 1 3 3 5 : 6 
36 :10 3 7 : 7 , 8 
37 :12 

wonde r ing 23 :14 
3 3 : 1 1 

word 8 :5 
work 7 :12 19 :20 

2 1 : 2 30:12 
w o r k s h e e t 24 :12 

24 :20 
w o u l d n ' t 17:24 
WPE4.130:12 
WPE4.1P 1 9 : 2 1 

2 1 : 3 
w r i t i n g 3 :9 

y 
Yeah 32 :16 
y e a r 12 :20 13:4 

2 8 : 2 1 

Z 

z e r o 3 0 : 1 9 

0 

07-551-EL-AIR 
1:5 4 : 8 

07-552-EL-ATA 
1:6 4 : 8 

07-553-EL-AAM 
1:6 4 : 9 

07-SS4-KL-TfflC 
1:7 4 : 9 

1 

1 1 0 : 1 1 , 1 1 12:4 
1 2 : 6 , 1 6 1 3 : 1 , 2 
2 0 : 8 21 :22 
2 2 : 1 , 1 2 3 : 2 , 9 
2 3 : 1 2 , 1 2 , 2 0 , 2 2 
25 :12 28:20 

1 ,065 24 :14 
10 5:4 
1 0 : 0 0 1 : 1 6 
10 :57 35 :7 
1 0 0 2 : 1 6 4:24 

1 6 : 5 21 :17 
2 6 : 1 1 , 2 4 27:10 
27 :17 2 8 : 3 

1 0 1 1 : 2 1 
1 1 1 2 : 5 , 6 , 1 7 

13 :3 28 :20 
3 2 : 6 , 1 7 

1 4 t h 3 7 : 1 3 
140 19:14 2 0 : 6 
1 4 0 , 0 5 7 , 7 1 9 

19:12 
146 21 :2 
1 4 6 , 1 4 0 , 2 2 4 

20 :14 
158 2 2 : 2 1 23 :13 
1 5 8 , 1 5 2 , 1 6 2 

2 2 : 1 5 
1 5 9 , 0 3 2 , 5 9 3 

22 :24 2 3 : 1 1 
1 7 1 5 : 2 2 0 : 5 

21 :22 2 3 : 2 , 1 0 
25:12 29 :23 

1 7 0 0 1 : 1 4 2 : 7 
1800 2 :12 
1 8 5 1 : 2 1 
1 9 2 1 : 2 0 37:18 
1 9 , 6 1 9 , 3 4 8 1 5 : 8 

2 

2 8 : 2 2 2 0 : 2 1 
2 9 : 4 

2007 5 :21 36:12 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Gregory Hussing 
Page 6 

1 2008 1:15 3 :2 
4 : 2 36 :4 37 :13 

2 0 1 1 3 7 : 1 8 
2 1 1 : 1 4 2 : 7 
22 3 2 : 1 8 
2 2 3 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 
2 2 4 - 5 7 2 4 1 : 2 3 
2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 
2 3 8 : 2 2 3 2 : 6 , 1 7 
27 2 4 : 1 0 2 8 : 1 
2 8 2 4 : 1 9 27 :22 

3 

3 1 5 : 2 2 0 : 5 
2 1 : 2 2 2 3 : 1 , 1 0 
2 5 : 1 2 2 9 : 2 3 

3 , 3 7 7 , 7 6 1 2 9 : 2 0 
1 3 , 5 3 7 , 6 1 1 3 0 : 1 8 
1 3 0 2 8 : 1 
i 34 2 3 : 2 0 
36 22 :14 2 3 : 1 3 
3 9 2 9 : 5 

4 

4 , 2 8 8 , 5 8 1 2 4 : 2 2 
4 3 2 1 5 5 : 1 , 4 
43215-3485 2 : 1 3 
4 3 2 1 5 - 4 2 8 8 2 : 8 
4 3 2 1 5 - 4 2 9 1 2 : 1 7 
4 3 2 1 5 - 5 2 0 1 1 : 2 2 
4 4 3 0 8 2 : 4 4 : 1 8 

4 : 2 1 
48 2 4 : 1 0 , 1 9 2 5 : 1 

2 7 : 2 2 

5 

5 8 : 2 2 1 9 : 2 4 , 2 4 
3 0 : 1 2 , 1 3 

5 , 2 7 3 , 0 7 8 30 :23 

6 

6 t h 5 : 2 1 8:22 
614 1 :22 ,23 

7 

7 2 9 : 1 2 
7 t h 5 : 2 1 
7 , 0 2 3 , 8 6 8 13 :18 

2 9 : 1 7 
7 6 2 : 3 4 : 1 7 , 2 0 
7 7 , 8 4 9 2 4 : 2 2 

8 

18 ,810 ,689 30 :20 
800 1:22 
8 1 1 0 : 1 1 

9 

9 1 : 1 5 3:2 4 : 2 

3 6 : 4 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



o 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the 
Application of Ohio Edison 
Company, The Cleveland 
Electric Illuminating 
Company, and The Toledo 
Edison Company for 
Authority to Increase 
Rates for Distribution 
Service, Modify certain 
Accounting Practices, and 
for Tariff Approvals. 

Case Nos. 07-551-EL-AIR 
07-552-EL-ATA 
07-553-EL-AAM 
07-554-EL-UNC 

DEPOSITION 

of Edward B. Stein, taken before me, Maria DiPaolo 

Jones, a Notary Public in and for the State of Ohio, 

at the offices of McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC, 

Fifth Third Center, 21 East State Street, Suite 1700, 

Columbus, Ohio, on Wednesday, January 9, 2008, at 

11:05 a.m. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
185 South Fifth Street, Suite 101 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

FAX - ( 6 1 4 ) 2 2 4 - 5 7 2 4 

ORIGINAL 
ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

APPEARANCES: 

Mr. James W, Burk, Senior Attorney 
Mr. Mark A. Hayden, Attorney 
FirstEnergy 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 

On behalf of FirstEnergy. 

McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
By Ms. Lisa McAlister 
Fifth Third Center, Suite 1700 
21 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4288 

On behalf of lEU-Ohio. 

Janine L, Migden-Ostrander 
Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
By Mr. Rick Reese 
and Mr. Jeffrey L. Small 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 
Ten West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 

On behalf of the Residential Ratepayers 
of FirstEnergy. 

Bricker & Eckler, LLP 
By Mr. E. Brett Breitschwerdt 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3215-4 291 

On behalf of Ohio Schools Council. 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Mr. Gregory F. Hussing; 
Ms. Elizabeth Maag; 
Mr. Kevin M. Murray. 

2 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



^ 5 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Wednesday Morning Session, 

January 9, 2008, 

STIPULATIONS 

It is stipulated by and among counsel for the 

respective parties that the deposition of Edward B. 

Stein, a witness called by lEU-Ohio under the 

applicable Rules of Civil Procedure, may be reduced 

to writing in stenotypy by the Notary, whose notes 

thereafter may be transcribed out of the presence of 

the witness; and that proof of the official character 

and qualification of the Notary is waived. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



( ! 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

being 

certif 

By Ms. 

by 

led 

me 

EDWARD B. STEIN 

first duly sworn, a s hereinafter 

, deposes and says as follows: 

EXAMINATION 

McAlister: 

Q. 

name and 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

Mr. Stein, would you please state 

spell your last name for the record? 

preparation 

Stein 

behalf 

Clevel 

I used 

in 

A. 

Q. 

of 

and 

A. 

Q. 

wi 

terminolo 

before 

A. 

Q. 

7 

Edward B. Stein, S-t-e-i-n. 

And who's your employer? 

FirstEnergy Service Company. 

Have you prepared or participated 

of the direct testimony of Edward 

case No. 07-551-EL-AIR? 

Yes, I have. 

4 

your 

in the 

B. 

And that testimony was submitted on 

Ohio Edison, Toledo Edison, and the 

Electric Illuminating Company? 

th 

gy 

Correct. 

I'm going to use the same terminology as 

Mr. Hussing, do you understand that 

of the companies? 

Yes, I do. 

Have you ever had your deposition taken 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

A. 

Q. 

with Mr. 

I have not. 

5 

Okay. The same preliminary things as 

Hussing. If you can't hear me or 

a question, please let me know. If you nee 

a break. 

that the 

A. 

Q. 

understand 

d to take 

let me know, although I don't anticipate 

time this will take --

Okay. 

-- will warrant a break. Also, 

counsel interjects an objection, please go 

answer my 

otherwise 

today? 

A. 

Q. 

with Mr. 

if your 

ahead and 

question unless he tells you to do 

• 

What materials have you brought 

I have not brought anything. 

I walked through a packet of in 

Hussing and included in the packet 

information was the Toledo Edison Company 

cost-of-service study summary page 2, it's 

halfway into the packet. 

A. 

Q. 

supportin 

A. 

Q. 

Yeah, I've got it. 

Okay. And you were responsible 

g the cost-of-service studies? 

Yes, I am. 

with you 

formation 

of 

about 

for 

In the Toledo Edison cost-of-service 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

study summary page the row 

revenue ur 

listed a s 

A. 

Q. 

A. 

1 '̂ 
A. 

Q. 

der Total Retail 

146,141; is that 

Yes. 

And there are 

Correct. 

Yes, it*s not 

Right. 

for the 

column. 

correct? 

zeros omi 

actually 

And if you know, doesn' 

revenue amount reflect 100 

special contract discounts 

E-4.1 sche 

A. 

schedules. 

Q. 

percent 

that are 

dules for the company? 

total tariff 

the amount's 

tted. 

thousands. 

t the total 

of the volta 

identified 

I've not reviewed the details of th( 

So is it true 

numbers that were provided 

j the total tariff revenue i 

cost-of-service study? 

A. Correct. The 

cost of service. 

Q. 

for the Cl 

Now, if I aske 

eveland Electric 

that you accepted the 

by others to come up 

dentifled in the 

numbers were given to 

d you the 

6 

tariff 

ge and 

in the 

- E-4 

with 

the 

same questions 

Illuminating Company 

Ohio Edison, would your answers be 

A. They would be the same. 

the same? 

and 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q. 

7 

Mr. Stein, didn't the companies receive 

interrogatories that were asked to rerun the 

cost-of-service studies based on alternative 

scenarios such as based on changes to the revenue 

requirements, rate base, or expense accounts? 

A. Can you be more specific as to which 

interrogatories? 

Q-

documents. 

Sure. lEU-Ohio request for production of 

set 3, questions 1 through 3, the School 

Council set 2, question No. 1, and I believe also 

perhaps Kr 

question 1 

A, 

runs. Can 

memory? 

Q. 

three from 

A. 

Q. 

oger. Yeah, the Kroger Company set 1, 

also asked. 

We received a lot of cost-of-service 

I have a copy of them to refresh my 

Sure. There's Kroger, the schools, all 

lEU. 

Thank you. 

Can you repeat the question, please? 

Sure. Weren't each of these 

interrogatories asking about the possibility of the 

companies rerunning the cost-of-service study based 

on alternative scenarios? 

A, The interrogatories are asking for runs 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



r 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

of the cost-of-service model. 

8 

Q. Didn't the companies respond that they 

weren't able to provide the alternative 

cost-of-service studies that went beyond changes to 

the allocation methodologies and the allocator 

factors? 

A, Yes. 

Q. Could you explain why 

cost-of-service studies could not 

the alternative 

be conducted based 

on changes to the revenue requirements? 

A. Typically when you ste 

changing the allocation methodoloq 

impact the income statements, and 

and new income statement given to 

study you begin to introduce anoma 

cost-of-service study just due to 

will not begin to line back up. 

So while it's easy to 

allocation method, it's not as eas 

individual income statement items. 

MS. McALISTER: We dor 

questions. Thank you. 

THE WITNESS: Thank yc 

MR. REESE: Mr. Stein, 

;p outside of 

fies, you begin to 

without a complete 

the cost-of-service 

lies in the 

all the numbers now 

rerun the change in 

.y to begin changing 

I't have any further 

>u. 

I've got a couple 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

questions for you. Again, I'm Rick Reese from the 

Ohio Consumers' Counsel. 

CROSS-EXAMINATION 

By Mr. Reese: 

Q. Are you familiar with a concept of 

average use cost allocation? 

A. That term can mean a lot of different 

things. 

Q. Well, could you tell me what your 

understanding is of the term? 

A. Again, there's many variations of the 

term. Is there a specific one you're referring to 

Q, Well, let me just give you an example . 

I understand it. Let's take, for instance. 

9 

? 

as 

residential customers. Would it be fair to say that 

the average use of the distribution system is less 

a residential customer than it might be for an 

industrial or large industrial customer? 

A. I don't know without having specific 

examples. 

Q, Okay. Can you give me any examples of 

your understanding of the concept of average use? 

A. Average use of? 

by 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

10 

Q. As a cost allocation, in considering cost 

allocations for the distribution system. 

A, Can you rephrase the whole question one 

more time? 

Q. Can you give me any examples of your 

understanding of the use of average use as a cost 

allocation methodology? 

A. Again, "average use" takes on many forms. 

Q. Okay. To the best of your knowledge, 

then, does that mean that FE has or has not 

considered average use in its cost allocation in this 

case? 

A. We did the cost allocation in this case 

based on the average of three summer peaks. 

MR. REESE: Okay. Thanks. That's all I 

have. 

MR. BREITSCHWERDT: The schools don't 

have any questions for Mr. Stein at this time. 

MS, McALISTER: Thank you, Mr. Stein. 

(The deposition concluded at 11:14 a.m.) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



11 n 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

State of Ohio 

County of _ 
SS 

I, Edward B. Stein, do hereby certify that I 
have read the foregoing transcript of my deposition 
given on Wednesday, January 9, 2008; that together 
with the correction page attached hereto noting 
changes in form or substance, if any, it is true and 
correct. 

Edward B. Stein 

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 
transcript of the deposition of Edward B. Stein was 
submitted to the witness for reading and signing; 
that after he had stated to the undersigned Notary 
Public that he had read and examined his deposition, 
he signed the same in my presence on the day 
of , 2007. 

Notary Pii^lic 

My commission expires 

ARMSTRONG S OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



12 
r- 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

State of Ohio 

County of Franklin 

CERTIFICATE 

SS 

I, Maria DiPaolo Jones, N 
for the State of Ohio, duly comm 
qualified, certify that the with 
Stein was \>^ me duly sworn to te 
truth in the cause aforesaid; th 
taken down by me in stenotypy in 
witness, afterwards transcribed 
the foregoing is a true and corr 
testimony given by said witness 
place in the foregoing caption s 
completed without adjournment. 

otary Public in and 
issioned and 
in named Edward B. 
stify to the whole 
at the testimony was 
the presence of said 

upon a computer; that 
ect transcript of the 
taken at the time and 
pecified and 

I certify that I am not a relative, employee, 
or attorney of any of the parties hereto, or of any 
attorney or counsel employed by the parties, or 
financially interested in the action. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed my seal of office at Columbus, Ohio, 
on this 14th ciay of January, 2008. 

Maria DiPaolo Jones, Registered 
Diplomate Reporter, CRR and 
Notary Public in and for the 
State of Ohio. 

My commission expires June 19, 2011 

(MDJ-3124B) 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



Edward S t e i n 
Page 1 

A 

able 8:3 
about5:18 7:21 
accepted 6:15 
Accounting 1:7 
accounts 7:5 
action 12:11 
actually 6:7 
adjournment 12:9 
affixed 12:13 
aforesaid 12:6 
after 11:10 
afterwards 12:7 
Again 9:1,12 
10 :8 

ahead 5:9 
Akron2 :4 
allocation 6:5 
8:12,19 9:7 
10:1,7,11,13 

allocations 10:2 
allocator 8:5 
altemative 7:3 
7:23 8:3,8 

although 5:5 
among 3:5 
amount 6:10 
amount * s 6 :2 
anomalies 8:15 
answer 5:10 
answers 6:23 
anticipate 5:5 
anything 5 :14 
AFPEARAHCSS 2 • 1 
O A ^ I t ajfaJ*-*TT"*»' It ••-• f* w ^ 

applicable 3:8 
Application 1:3 
Approvals 1:8 
ARMSTRONG 1:21 
asked 6:21 7:2 
7:12 

asking? :21,24 
Assistant 2:12 
attached 11:4 
attorney2:2,2 
12:10,11 

Authority 1:6 
aver age 9:7,17 
9:23,24 10:6.8 
10:11,14 

a.m 1'16 10-20 
G^ • A U ^ 4 ^ \rf ^ 1^ V £• ^J 

B 
Bl:ll 3:6 4:1,8 
4:12 11:3,7,9 
12:5 

back 8:17 
base 7 :5 
based?: 3, 4, 22 
8:9 10:14 

before 1:1,11 
4:24 

begina:12,15,17 
8:19 

behalf 2:5,9,14 
2:18 4:16 

being 4:2 
believe 7:10 
best 10:9 
beyond 8:4 
break 5:5,8 
Breitschwerdt 
2:16 10:17 

Brett 2:16 
Bricker 2:15 
Broad 2:12 
brought 5:12,14 
Burk 2:2 

C 
called 3:7 
caption 12 :8 
case 1:5 4:13 
10:12,13 

cause 12:6 
Center 1:14 2:7 
certain 1:7 
CERTIFICATE 12:1 
certified4:3 
certify 11:3, 9 
12:5,10 

change 8:18 
changes 7:4 8:4 
8:10 11:5 

changing 8 :12,19 
character 3:11 
Civil 3 :6 
Clevelandl:4 
4:17 6:22 

Columbus 1:15,22 
2:8,13,1? 
12:13 

column 6 :2 
come 6:16 
commission 1:1 
11:16 12:18 

12:4 
companies 4:21 
7:1,22 8:2 

con5»any 1:4,5,5 
4:10,17 5:17 
6:12,22 7:11 

completes :13 
con^letedl2 :9 
computer 12:7 
concept 9:6,23 
concluded 10:20 
conducted 8:9 

considered 10:11 
considering 10:1 
Consumers 2 :10 
2:12 9:2 

contract 6:11 
copy 7:14 
correct4:18 6:3 
6:6,19 11:5 
12:7 

correction 11:4 
cost6:20 9:7 
10:1,1,6,11,13 

cost-of-service 
5:18,22,24 
6:18 7:3,13.22 
8:1,4,9,14,16 

Council 2:18 
7:10 

counsel 2:10,12 
3:5 5:9 9:2 
12:11 

County 11:2 12:3 
couple 8:24 
CROSS-EXAMINA... 
9:4 

CRR 12:16 
customer 9:18,19 
customers 9:16 

D 

day 11:11 12:13 
deposes 4:3 
deposition 1:10 
3:6 4:23 10:20 
11:3,9,11 

details 6:13 
different 9:8 
DiPaolo 1:11 
12:4,15 

Diplomate 12:16 
direct 4:12 
discounts 6:11 
distribution! :6 
9:17 10:2 

documents 7:9 
down 12 :6 
due 8:16 
duly4:2 12:4,5 

E 
E2:16 
each 7:20 
Eastl:14 2:7 
easy 8:18,19 
Eckler 2 :15 
Bdisonl:3,5 
4:16,16 5:17 
5:24 6:23 

Edward 1:11 3:6 

4:1.8,12 11:3 
11:7,9 12:5 

Electric 1:4 
4:17 6:22 

Elizabeth 2:20 
ei[^loyedl2 :11 
employee 12:10 
employer 4 :9 
ever 4:23 
EXAMINATION4:4 
examined 11:11 
exaiî >le 9:14 
exanqples 9:21, 22 
10:5 

expense 7 :5 
expires 11:16 
12:18 

explains :8 
E-4 6:13 
E-4.16:12 

F 
F2:20 
factors 8:6 
fair 9:16 
familiar 9:6 
FAX 1:23 
FE10:10 
Fifthl:14,21 
2:7 

financially 
12:11 

first 4:2 
FirstEnergy 2:3 
2:5,14 4:10 

follows 4:3 
foregoing 11:3,9 
12:7,8 

form 11:5 
forms 10; 8 
Franklin 12:3 
from?: 17 9:1 
further 8:21 

6 

give 9:14,22 
10:5 

given 6:19 8:14 
11:4 12:8 

go 5: 9 
going 4:19 
Gregory 2 :20 

H 
halfway 5:19 
hand 12:13 
having 9:20 
Hayden 2:2 
hear 5 :3 

hereinafter 4:2 
hereto 11:4 
12:10 

hereimto 12:12 
Hussing 2 :20 
4:20 5:3,16 

I 
identified 6:11 
6:17 

IEU7:17 
IEa-Ohio2:9 3:7 
7:8 

Illuminating 1:4 
4:1? 6:22 

iiqpact8:13 
XNC1:21 
included 5:16 
incCTtte8:13,14 
8:20 

Increase 1:6 
individual 8:20 
industrial 9:19 
9:19 

information 5:15 
5:17 

instance 9:15 
interested 12:11 
interjects 5:9 
interrogatories 
7:2,7,21,24 

introduce 8:15 
items 8:20 

J 
James 2:2 
Janine2:10 
January 1:15 3:2 
11:4 12:13 

Jeffrey 2:11 
Jones 1:12 12:4 
12:15 

June 12:18 
just8:16 9:14 

K 
Kevin 2:21 
know 5: 4. 5 6:9 
9 - 7n 

knowledge 10:9 
Kroger 7 :11,11 
7:16 

L 
L2:10,ll 
large 9:19 
last 4:7 
less 9:17 
let5:4,5 9:14 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Edward S t e in 
Page 2 

(1 
Let's 9:15 
line 8:17 
t.isa2:6 
listed 6:3 
LLC 1:13 2:6 
TiT.P 2:15 
lot7:13 9:8 

M 

M2:21 
Haag2:20 
Main2:3 
many 9:12 10:8 
Maria 1:11 12:4 
12:15 

Hark2:2 
materials 5:12 
Matter 1:3 
may3:8,10 
McAlister2:6 
4:5 8:21 10:19 

McNees 1:13 2:6 
MDJ-3124B12:19 
li«an9:8 10:10 
memory 7:15 
method 8:19 
methodologies 
8:5,12 

methodology 10:7 
Migden-Ostrander 
2:10 

might 9:18 
model 8:1 
Modify 1:7 
more 7:6 10:4 
Morning 3:1 
Murray2:21 

N 

name 4:7,7 
named 12:5 
need 5:4 
new 8:14 
Hos 1:5 
Notary 1:12 3:9 
3:12 11:10,14 
12:4,16 

notes 3 :9 
noting 11:4 
numbers 6 :16,19 
8:16 

Nurick 1:13 2:6 

0 

objection 5 :9 
office 12:13 
offices 1:13 
official 3:11 
0hiol:l,3,12.15 

1:22 2:4.8,10 
2:13,17,18 
4:16 6:23 9:2 
11:1 12:2,4,13 
12:17 

Okay5:2,7,21 
9:22 10:9,15 

OKEY 1:21 
omitted6:5 
one 9:13 10:3 
others 6:16 
otherwise 5:11 
out 3:10 
outside 8:11 

P 

packet 5:15,16 
5:19 

page 5:18 6:1 
11:4 

participated 
4:11 

parties 3:6 
12:10,11 

peaks 10:14 
percent 6:10 
perhaps 7 :11 
place 12:8 
please 4:6 5:4,9 
7:19 

possibility?: 21 
Practices 1:7 
preliminary 5:2 
preparation 4:12 
prepared 4 :11 
presence 3 :iO 
11:11 12:6 

PRESENT 2:19 
Procedure 3 :8 
production 7:8 
proof 3:11 
provide 8:3 
provided 6:16 
Publicl:l,12 
11:11,14 12:4 
12:16 

Q 

qualification 
3:12 

qualified 12: 5 
questions :4,10 
7:10,12,19 
10:3 

questions 6:21 
7:9 8:22 9:1 
10:18 

R 

rate 7:5 
Ratepayers 2:14 
Rates 1:6 
read 11:3,11 
reading 11:10 
receive 7:1 
received 7:13 
record 4:7 
reduced 3:8 
Reese 2:11 8:24 
9:1,5 10:15 

referring 9:13 
reflect 6:10 
refresh 7:14 
Registered 12:15 
relative 12:10 
repeat 7:19 
rephrase 10:3 
R^orter 12 :16 
request 7:8 
requirements 7:5 
8:10 

rerun7:2 8:18 
renmning7:22 
residential 2:14 
9:16,18 

respective 3 :6 
respond 8:2 
responsible 5:21 
Retail 6:2 
revenue 6:2,10 
6:17 7:4 8:10 

reviewed 6:13 
Rick 2:11 9:1 
Right 6:8 
row 6 :1 
Rules 3 :8 
runs 7:14, 24 

S 
same4:19 5:2 
6:21,23.24 
11:11 

says 4:3 
scenarios 7:4.23 
schedules 6:12 
6:14 

School 7 :9 
schools 2:18 
7:16 10:17 

seal 12:13 
Senior 2:2 
service 1:7 4:10 
6:20 

Session 3 :1 
set?:9,l0.11 
12 :12 

signed 11.-11 
signing 11:10 

Small 2:11 
Southl:21 2:3 
2:16 

special 6:11 
specific 7:6 
9:13.20 

specified 12 :8 
spell 4:7 
SS11:1 12:2 
State 1:12,14 
2:7 4:6 11:1 
12:2,4.1? 

Stated 11:10 
statement 8:14 
8:20 

Statements 8:13 
Stein 1:11 3:7 
4:1,6,8,13 7:1 
8:24 10:18,19 
11:3,7,9 12:5 

stenotypy 3:9 
12:6 

step 8:11 
stipulated3:5 
STIPDIATIOHS3:4 
Street 1:14,21 
2:3,7,12,16 

Studies 5:22 7:3 
8:4,9 

Study 5:18 6:1 
6:18 7:22 8:15 
8:16 

submitted4:15 
11:10 

substance 11:5 
Suite 1:14,21 
2:7,12 

summary 5:18 6:1 
s-UBmer 10:14 
supporting 5:22 
Sure7:8,16,20 
sworn 4 :2 12 : 5 
system 9:17 10:2 
S-t-e-i-n4:8 

T 

take5:4.6 9:15 
takenl:ll 4:23 
12:6,8 

takes 10:8 
tariff 1:8 6:1,9 
6:17 

tell 9:10 
tells 5:10 
Ten 2:12 

term9:8,ll,13 
terminology 4:19 
4:21 

testify 12:5 

testimony 4 :12 
4:15 12:6,8 

Thank 7:18 8:22 
8:23 10:19 

Thanks 10:15 
things 5:2 9:9 
Third 1:14 2:7 
2:16 

thousands 6:7 
three 7:17 10:14 
through 5:15 7:9 
time5:6 10:4,18 
12:8 

today 5:13 
together 11:4 
Toledo 1:5 4:16 
5:17,24 

total6:l,2,9,17 
transcribed 3:10 
12:7 

transcript 11:3 
11:9 12:7 

true 6:15 11:5 
12:7 

truth 12:6 
Typically 8:11 

0 

under3:7 6:2 
luiders igned 
11:10 

imderstand 4:20 
5:3 9:15 

unders tanding 
9:11,23 10:6 

unless 5:10 
UBe4:19 9:7,17 
9:23,24 10:6,6 
10:8,11 

used 4:20 
UTILITIES 1:1 

V 

variations 9:12 
voltage 6:10 

W 

W2:2 
waived 3 :12 
walked 5:15 
Wallace 1:13 2:6 
warrant 5:8 
Wednesday 1:15 
3:1 11:4 

Well 9:10,14 
went 8:4 
were 5:21 6:16 
6:19 7:2 

weren't 7:20 8:3 

Armstrong & Okey, Inc. Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 



Edward S t e i n 
Page 3 

d 
West 2 :12 
HHEREOF 12 :12 
w h i l e 8 :18 
whole 1 0 : 3 1 2 : 5 
w i t n e s s 3 : 7 , 1 1 

8 :23 1 1 : 1 0 
1 2 : 7 , 8 , 1 2 

w r i t i n g 3 :9 

Yeah 5 :20 7 : 1 1 

z e r o s 6 :5 

07-551-EL-AIR 
1:5 4 : 1 3 

07-552-BL-ATA 
1:6 

07-553-EL-AAH 
1:6 

07-554-EL-DNC 
1:7 

1 7 : 9 , 1 0 , 1 1 , 1 2 
100 2 : 1 6 6 :10 
1 0 1 1 : 2 1 
1 1 : 0 5 1 : 1 6 
1 1 : 1 4 1 0 : 2 0 
14 t h 12 :13 
1 4 6 , 1 4 1 6 : 3 
1700 1:14 2 : 7 
1800 2 : 1 2 
185 1 :21 
19 1 2 : 1 8 

2 5 : 1 8 7 :10 
2007 11 :12 
2 0 0 8 1 : 1 5 3 :2 

1 1 : 4 1 2 : 1 3 
2 0 1 1 1 2 : 1 8 
2 1 1 : 1 4 2 : 7 
2 2 3 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 
224-5724 1:23 
2 2 4 - 9 4 8 1 1 : 2 2 

3 7 : 9 , 9 

432X5-34852 :13 
4 3 2 1 5 - 4 2 8 8 2 : 8 
4 3 2 1 5 - 4 2 9 1 2 : 1 7 
4 3 2 1 5 - 5 2 0 1 1 : 2 2 
44308 2 :4 

614 1 : 2 2 , 2 3 

7 6 2 : 3 

800 1:22 

9 1 : 1 5 3:2 11 :4 

Armst rong & Okey, I n c . Columbus, Ohio 614-224-9481 


